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Interoffice Memorandum

TO: .Larry Morgan
Office of General Counsel

THROUGF“ Saadt l")o%au\chU ) £ Sup 11, S&FD @
FROM: (ﬂflﬂq Hurleq L ES T SEF D@

DATE: 3-14-9]

SUBJECT: Case Deactivation

cnse wame: Luonda  Forckort

COUNTY: Beninord PROGRAM: (W)

oce CASE No. Q0- {10 |

Case Deactivation Request

All provisiens of the subject Consent Order/ﬂbtice of Violation have
been met: therefore, it is requested the case be closed.

Attorney il :’?0. FO&QS

Amount of assessment if any: 8 3508 .00
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STATE OF FLORIDA
DEP ENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL REG.TION

ENFORCEMENT_ TELEPHONE_LOG i

CASE NAME: _ng’g_fmﬁ:t‘ pate: L= 4-4! TIME: !-_LL3Q41§]
: F . H ’
contacr: Liada OF wns/

PHONE:
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Linda s she maddad e suged. o d prcww;saut1 note e o
bk 12-10-90. She wul sent chect by the ceadlnd.
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Dale Twachtmann, Secretary John Shearer, Assistant Secretary
Scott Benyon, Deputy Assisunt Secremary

Nov 3 0 1990

CERTIFIED MAIIL
RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED

Ms. Linda Feickert:
Rt. 3 Box 607
Hulbert, OK 74441

Re: Proposed Final Agency Action (Consent Order) in Case of DER vs. Linda
Feickert; 0.G.C. Case No. 90-1101.

Dear Ms. Feickert:

The purpose of this letter is to complete the resolution of the violation
previously identified by the Department of Environmental Regulation ("DER")
in the Notice of Violation (NOV) dated September 11, 1990, a copy of which
is attached. The corrective actions reguired to bring your facility into
compliance have been performed. However, you must pay to the Department
the amount of $350.00 to complete the settlement of the violations
described in the attached Notice of Violation, along with $1955.00 to
reimburse the DER's costs, for a total of $2305.00. This payment must be
made by certified check or money order to Florida Department of
Environmental Regulation and mailed to the Southeast Florida District
Office, 1900 South Congress Avenue, Suite A, West Palm Beach, FIL. 33406,
within 20 days of your signing this letter.

Your signing of this letter constitutes your agreement to the terms of the
letter. After this letter has been countersigned by the DER and filed with
the Clerk of the DER, the letter shall constitute a consent order, which is
final agency action of the DER, the terms and conditions of which may be
enforced in a court of competent jurisdiction pursuant to Sections 120.69
and 403,121, Florida Statutes. Failure to comply with the terms of this
letter once signed by you shall constitute a vielation of Secticn
403.162(1)(b), Florida Statutes.

The DER by countersigning this letter, waives its right to seek judicial
impesition of damages, or civil penalties for the violations described
above. By signing this letter, you waive your rights as described on the
back of this document in the Notice of Rights. If you do not sign and
return this letter to the Department at the Southeast District address
given above within twenty days of it's receipt, it will be assumed that
you are not interested in settling this matter according to the terms
described herein, and this matter will be referred to the Department's

Recyeled 'O' Faper



Ms, Linda Feickert
Page 2 of 3
0-G-Cc case bb. 90—1101

Office of General Counsel with a recommendation that formal enforcement
action be taken against you.
cer
=7 —_—
Scott YO
puty istant Secretary

For: Linda Feickert

By:
Ms. Linda Feickert
Rt. 3 Box 607

Hulbert, OK 74441

For the DER:

¥

J. Scott Benyon, Deputy Assistant Secretary
Southeast Florida District

1900 South Congress Avenue, Suite A

West Palm Beach, FL. 33406

Telephone: 407/433-2650

ENTERED this day of , 1990, in
West Palm Beach, Florida.

JSB/gh
Attachments

Copies furnished to:
Office of General Counsel, DER, Tallahassee
Broward County Environmental Quality Control Board
File, Reporting Coordinator
West Palm Bsach DER Files



NOTICE OF RIGHTS

Persons whose substantial interests are affected by the proposed agency
action described in this document have a right, pursuant to Section 120.57,
F.S., to petition for an administrative determination (hearing)} on the
proposed action. The Petition must contain the information set forth below
and must be filed (received) in the Department's Office of General
Counsel, 2600 Blair Stone Road, Tallahassee, Florida 32399-2400, within 21
days of receipt of this notice. A copy of the Petition must also be mailed
at the time of filing to the (persons named) above at the address
indicated. Failure to file a petition within the 21 days constitutes a
waiver of any right such person has to an administrative determination
(hearing) pursuant to Section 120.57, F.S.

The Petition shall contain the following information: (a) The name,
address, and telephone number of each petitioner; the Department's
identification number and the county in which the subject matter or
activity is located; (b) A statement of how and when each petitioner
received notice of the Department's action or proposed action; {c) A
statement of how each petitioner's substantial interests are affected by
the Department's action or proposed action; (d) A statement of the material
facts disputed by petitioner, if any; (e) A statement of facts which
petitioner contends warrant reversal or modification of the Department's
action or proposed action; (f) A statement of which rules or statutes
petitioner contends require reversal or modification of the Department's
action or proposed action; (g) A statement of the relief sought by
petitioner, stating precisely the action petitioner wants the Department to
take with respect to the Department's action or proposed action.

If a petition is filed, the administrative hearing process is designed to
formulate agency action., Accordingly, the Department's final action may be
different from the position taken by it in this Notice. Persons whose
substantial interests will be affected by any decision of the Department
with regard to the subject agency (proposed) action have the right to
petition to become a party to the proceeding. The petition must conform to
the requirements specified above and be filed (received) within 21 days of
receipt of this notice in the Office of General Counsel at the above
address of the Department. Failure to petition within the allowed time
frame constitutes a waiver of any right such person has to request a
hearing under Section 120.576, F.5., and to participate as a party to this
proceeding. Any subsequent intervention will only be at the approval of
the presiding officer upon motion filed.

% * % * * * * * * % o *® *®

A party who is adversely affected by this Final Order is entitled to
Judicial Review pursuant to Section 120.68, F.S. Review proceedings are
governed by the Florida Rules of Appellate Procedure. Such proceedings are
comnenced by filing one copy of a Notice of Appeal with the Agency Clerk of
the Division of Administrative Hearings and a second copy, accompanied by
filing fees prescribed by law, with the District court of Appeal, First
District, or with the District Court of Appeal in the Appellate District
where the party resides. The Notice of Appeal must be filed within 30 days
of rendition of the Order to be reviewed.



Promissory Note

Date:

Linda Feickert, an Oklahoma citizen {"Respondent"), promises to pay to
the Florida Department of Environmental Regulation, an agency of the
State of Florida ("Department"), the sum of $2305.00 for penalty
settlement as set forth below:

1) A check for $1955.00 to cover costs and expenses incurred by the
Department was received from the Respondent on October 15, 19%0.
The check is being held pending the entry to the Consent Order
(attached). Once the Consent Order has been signed and executed by
the Department, the check will be applied to cover costs and
expenses of the Department.

2) The remaining $350.00 will be due on or before January 31, 1991, as
payment in full hereunder.

¥s. Tinda Foickert
Rt. 3 Box 607
Hulbert, OK 74441

Signed the day of s 1990

Notary Public
My Commission Expires




STATE OF FLORIDA
DEP‘E_NT OF ENVIRONMENTAL REG.TION
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Ootober 7, l??@

My nmams is Frederic J. Feickesrt, and this is my statement
regarding my knowledges of the removal of two 55 gallon drums
from ouwr wareshouse at 2319 S.E. EZ2nd Court in Fort Lauvderdale,

Florida.

I spoke to Ray Kohl in early January 1990 about the trash he
had removed from ouwr wareghouse at 31% S.E. I2nd Cowrt, Bavy
"R, and told me that he had removed everyihing from the Bay
and that he had disposed of it at a2 dump sight in West Falm
Baach, Florida.

I paid Ray kKohl Traszsh Hauling $3550.00 for the renoval of
trash from the warshouss and [ believe that he had disposed
of it in proper fashion as that isg his businegss and 1 had no
reason to think otherwise. My wife and [ are not experts in
the proper disposal of trash and waste materials and had no
krnowledgs that the drums of "Waterban R" and "#&64 RB Reasin?"
had besan removed and duamped irvesponsibly until the telephone
cmall from Mr. Jeff Tobergte of the Florida Department of
Environmental Regulation.

. Qm&\m &@f&”@%

Frederioc J. P@ k it

Sig

m

SIGNED THE 12TH DAY OF OCTOBER, 1990.

NOTARY PUBLIC
MY COMMISSION EXPIRES 2-10-94
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onoNE: U8 113 -234] w/

x******************************************************************************

DISCUSSION:
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O Includs oy ketder - notartnd Stakement o0 M~ Forckort's




o

(rueinain ' f‘;lo“ K PO
on uy M Kohl wher mMr. Kohl aMd he dumpod
:

dromy .




‘ 2 ED
September 17, 1990 ST

Alexander Padva, FPh.D. fLﬁ,i'
Waste FPrograms Administrator :
Southeast Florida District : : R
State of Florida Department éf Env1ronmental Regulation
1200 South Congress Avenue, Suite A

West Falm Beach, Florida 33406

Re: "“REGUEST FOR AN INFORMAL COMFEREMCE"
Department of Environmental Regulation vs.
Linda Feickert; Notice of Violationi; 0O6C Case No.
F0-1101.

Dear Dr. Fadvas

Flease consider this my written "Request for an Informal
Conference" as set forth in the letter I received from
the Florida Department of Environmental Regulation dated
September 11, 19%90.

I would appreciate your setting this conference at the
latest possible date as I must make airline reservations
to come to Florida from my home in Oklahoma and airline
reservations are very expensive if one does not have some
lead time.

I appreciate your consideration in this matter and remain,

Very Truly Yuurs,

e ( é; (/ZMWLU
i a G. Feickert

« Box 607
Hulbert, Dklahoma 74401
218 7F72-2341 439-0605

1f




. STATE OF FLORIDA ,

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL REGULATION

ENFORCEMENT TELEPHONE_LOG

CASE NAME: A IV)C/J( FE//(FKT ' pate: _9/14/90 TIME: éf’.”f./fﬂ_?_
coNTACT: _inda __CErker7 __ oF: — CALLED /

WAS CALLED
PHONE:

*****************************'*************************************************
rscussion: M L/ KerT Asked whid wns e NOV Lor and whai wer
Vi penadly and  The Costs and etpenses-oand wheler She casr Resslve
T fsSues by plune sime She lives  in oklawma.  spe wan 1nformed
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Gewwﬂ{r; zﬁesfons//y/‘//?]- She Sad WKAL did Arow ey dunfing and
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UNITED VS'}I'ATES POSJAL SERVICE
OFFICIAL BUSINESS
!

SENDER INSTRUCTIONS

Print your name, address and ZIP Code

in the space below.

e Complete items 1, 2, 3, and 4 on the
reverse.

o Attach to front of article f space
permits, otherwise affix to back of
article.

SEP 17 1990

Dept. of Enyj :
Wast P"r::lglglctgl Reg. PENALTY FOR PRIVATE

e Endorss article ** H%'turn Recelipt USE, $300
Requested’’ adjacent to number. ¢
RETURN Pnnt Sender’s name, address, and ZIP Code in the space below.
TO

Gmm»{, 5&

STATE OF FLORIDA 0

- DEPARTY 300 SoUTH CONGRESS AVE, SUITE A




.=

SEN

- Put your address in the ““RETURN TO'’
th

3 dDER: Complete items 1 and 2 when additional services are desired, and complete items
an v

; Space on the reverse side. Failure to do this will prevent this card
from being returned to you. The return‘receipt fee will provide you the name of the person delivered to and

for additional service(s} requested.
1.

(Extra charge)

e date of delivery. For additional fees the following services are available. Consult postmaster for fees
ad check box(es)
0 Show to whom delivered, date, ‘and addressee’s address.

2. O Restricted Delivery
(Extra charge)

3, Al:ticl ‘x(i;‘r&ssztojﬁlh&rt
€3, Bok o]
Hdulbat  pHdahsmo—

M|

4 aArticle Number

391 133-096

Type of Service:

egistered D Insured
Certified O cop
f Return Receipt
Express Mail O for Merchandise

Alway"s_f obtain signature of addressee

or agent’and DATE DELIVERED.
5. Signature — Addressee 8. Addressee’s Address (ONLY if
o 3 requested and fee paid)
X~ T
" .

PS Form 3811, Apr. 1989

*U.S.G.P.O. 1989-238-815

DOMESTIC RETURN RECEIPT
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VIRONA.

§—==7 )%\ Florida Department of Environmental Regulation
7 5
/ <

~ Southeast District ®-1000= Congress Ave., Suite A @ West Palm Beach. Florida 33400 @ 407-904-9008

il

Jf 1o

‘\,r, 3 d B> / Bob Martunes Governot Dale Twachtmann, Seoretan John Shearer, ASSIStant decretdry
\\w‘\// scoll Benvon, Deputy Assistant decretdn

CERTIFIED MAIL SEP 1 1 16%0
RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED

Ms. Linda Feickert
Rt. 3, Box 607 : .
Hulbert, Oklahoma 74441

RE: Department of Environmental Regulation vs. Linda Feickert; Notice of
Violation; OGC Case No. 90-1101.

Dear Ms. Feickert:

Attached is a Notice of Violation (NOV) issued by the Department in the
referenced case. The NOV addresses allegations of Linda Feickert's
violations of Florida Statutes and Department rules.

An administrative resolution of this matter must address the issues raised
herein, recommended corrective actions, and an appropriate monetary
settlement. In accordance with the Department's Penalty Policy, the
calculated penalty settlement for this matter is $2,250.00 in addition to
costs and expenses of $1,955.00 incurred by the Department while
investigating this matter. Any adjustment to this amount would be based on
submittal of additional facts not already available 'to the Department. In
the absence of a settlement, the Department may seek a separate judicial
resolution for the penalty issue.

The NOV's Notice of Rights section explains what recourse Linda Feickert

has concerning resolution of the allegations contained in the NOV. Please
read this section carefully. You are further advised that you may be held
liable for any damages occurring to the resources of the State and for the
restorasion of those resources to their original condition. .

JSB/gh
. v co: Office of General Counsel, DER, Tallahassee
s Broward County Environmental Quality Control Board

File, Reporting Coordinator
-West Palm Beach DER file .. -




STATE OF FLORIDA

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL REGULATION

STATE OF FLORIDA DEPARTMENT : IN THE OFFICE OF THE
OF ENVIRONMENTAL REGULATION, 2 SOUTHEAST FLORIDA DISTRICT
Complainant, :
’ vs.

OGC Case No. 90-1101
LINDA FEICKERT,

Respondent.

°s os os 09 se o

NOTICE OF VIOLATION AND
ORDERS FOR CORRECTIVE ACTION

TO: Ms. Linda Feickert
Rt. 3, Box 607
Hulbert, OK 74441

Certified Mail Mumber P 391 122 69%6

Pursuant to the authority of Section 403.121 (2), Florida
gtatutes (F.S.), and Florida Administrative Code (F.A.C.) Rule 17-
103.110(1), the State of Florida Department of Environmental
Regulation ("Department") gives notice to Linda Feickert
("Respondent”) of the following findings of fact and conclusions of
law with respect to violations of Chapter 403, F.S., and Title 17.

FINDINGS OF FACT

PARAGRAPHS APPLICABLE TO ALL COUNTS

1. The Department is the administrative agency of the State of
Florida which has the authority to administer and enforce the
provisions of Chapter 403, F.S., and the rules promulgated thereunder
in F.A.C. Title 17. ) :

2. Respondent Linda Feickert is an Oklahoma resident that owns
property located at 519 S.E. 32nd Ct., Ft. Lauderdale, FL.

3. . On September 26, 1989, the EmergenCy Response -Section of the
Department 's Southeast Florida District responded to an incident
involving two 55-gallon drums and four 5-gallon containers found
abandoned on property located at 201 S.W. 19th St., Ft. Lauderdale,

the.drums contained hazardous wast_:g*as_@aeffined in 40 Code

guiiations (CPR) Part 261, Asubseglient investigat

3

by .



. Depart:ment
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Linda Feickert ,
Notice of Violation -
Page 2 of 8

the Department traced the origin of the drums to a warehouse at 519
S.E. 32nd Ct., Ft. Lauderdale, FL, owned by the Respondent. The
e@mergency response incident and investigation report is attached
hereto as-Exhibit I. '

4. On September 28, 1989, the Department's hazardous waste
contractor, OHM Corporation, sampled and removed the drums and
containers to the Department 's hazardous waste storage shed located in
West Palm Beach, Florida. '

5. On November 8, 1989, the investigation revealed that
containers #1 and #2 had been shipped to’ Rinker Materials Corporation,
29 S.W. 33rd St., Ft. Lauderdale, FL. Rinker later confirmed that the
containers had been shipped to a warehouse at 519 S.E. 32nd Ct., Ft.
Lauderdale, owned by Linda Feickert of Hulbert, OK.

6. On January 4, 1990, the Department called Linda Feickert at
her place of business in Oklahoma. Ms. Feickert conf irmed that she
still owned the warehouse at the above referenced address and that at
jeast two of the abandoned arums belonged to her. Per Ms. Feickert
the four remaining containers probably belonged to the previous
tenant.

7. On January 30, 1990, Mr. Fredrick Feickert informed the
Department that he had paid $360.00 to Mr. Ray Kohl of Kohl's Trash
Bauling to dispose of trash left by the tenant at 519 S.E. 32nd Ct.

8. On April 19, 1990, the Department contacted Mr. Kohl
regarding work he performed for the Feickerts. Mr. Kohl confirmed
that he had cleaned out the warehouse bay at the above referenced
address at the request of Ms. Feickert. However, he had no
recollection of any drums Or five-gallon containers.

COUNT I

S———————

Improper Disposal of Bazardous Wastes

9. Respondent :Eaiied to ensure proper delivery of hazafdous
waste to a permitted Treatment, Storage, Or Disposal Facility and
disposed of hazardous waste in a manner not authorized by the

_g_{%ﬁ‘.‘;

COUNT II
Violation of Hazardous Waste Management Rules

& ‘Dopartnent rules governing

Le -
*‘Sﬁﬁ.. i

e
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Linda Feickert
Notice of Violation
Page 3 of 8

a) Failing to use a State certified hazardous waste
transporter to transport hazardous waste.

b) Failing to use the manifest system when shipping
hazardous waste off-site.

c) Failing to label all drums containing hazardous waste

with the words "Hazardous Waste".

COUNT III
Creating an Imminent Hazard

11. Respondent is responsible for +he unauthorized disposal of
hazardous waste on a dead end roadway in a residential/commercial
neighborhood, as referenced in Exhibit I. The illegally disposed
hazardous waste presented an immiment hazard to the integrity of the
State's groundwater resources and to the public health, safety and
welfare.

COUNT IV
Improper Disposal of Solid Waste

12. The hazardous wastes which weré abandoned are solid wastes
as defined in 403.703(9) and Rule 17-730.030 F.A.C. The type of waste
in each drum is identified on page 2 of the Emergency Response
Incident Report attached hereto as Exhibit I.

COUNT V
Costs and Expenses

13. The Department has incurred expenses to date while
investigating and abating this matter in an amount of not less than
T $1955.00.

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

: The Department has evaluated the Findings of Fact with regard to
. .the requirements of Chapter 403, Parts I and IV, F.S.; F.A.C. Chapter
., 17=730; 40 Code of Federal ‘Regulations (CFR) 260 through 266. 'Based

_on the foregoing facts the Department has made ‘the following

“"Conclusions of ILaw:

.~ . 14. Respondent is a per: y within the meaning of Sections.’
403,031 and 403.703, F.S... .. L | ’

e
Bited T O



Linda Feickert
Notice Of Violation
Page 4 of 8

15. The provisions of 40 CFR 260.10 and 40 CFR Parts 260 through
266 are adopted by reference in F.A.C. Rules 17-730, Parts I-IV.

16. Respondent's operation is a hazardous waste facility as
defined in Section 403.703(22), F.S., F.A.C. Rule 17-730.02 and 40 CFR

260.10.

17. The facts related in COUNT I constitute a violation of
Section 403.727 and 403.722, F.S. which prohibits disposal of
hazardous waste at a location other than a permitted treatment,
storage, and disposal facility.

18. 'The facts related in COUNT II constitute violations of
Section 403.727 and Rules 17-730, Parts I-IV F.A.C., regarding -
management of hazardous wastes.

_ 19. The facts related in COUNT III constitute a violation of
403.726 and 403.727 F.S. which prohibit any person from causing or
allowing an imminent hazard and which authorizes the Department to
take whatever corrective measures necessary to abate such a hazard.

20. The facts related in COUNT TV constitute a violation of
Section 403.708 and Rule 17-701.040, F.A.C. which prohibit the
disposal of solid wastes in a manner not approved by the Department
and which specifically prohibits placement and discharge of solid
wastes in or on the land within the state.

21. The costs and expenses related in COUNT V are reasonable
costs and expenses incurred by the State of Florida while '
investigating this matter, which are recoverable pursuant to Section
403.141(1), F.S.

ORDERS FOR CORRECTIVE ACTION

e Department has alleged that the activities related in the
Findings of Fact constitute violations of Florida law. The Orders for
Corrective Action state what you, Respondent, must do in order to
correct and redress the violations alleged on this notice.

- The Department will .adopt the?Oggers;for*CorrectiveiAction as-
part of its Final Order in this case unless Respondent files a timely
petition for a formal hearing or informal proceeding, pursuant to
 section 403.121, F.S. and F.A.C. Rule 17-103.110 (see Notice of
‘Rights). If Respondent fails to comply with the corrective actions ..
dered by the Final Order, thé Bepartment is authorized to file suit ™"
_ éeékdngvﬁudiciﬁizenferéémentfof{?!¢7,f”7157fﬁt}s%efﬁeraphrSuant,téﬁfgﬁfg;'
Sections 120.69 and 403.131, F.S. ‘




Linda Feickert
Notice of Violation
Page 5 of 8

Pursuant to the authority of Section 403.061(8) and 403.121, F.S.
and F.A.C. Rule 17-103.110, the Department proposes to adopt in its
Final Order in this case the following specific corrective actions
which will redress the alleged violations:

22. Respondent shall forthwith comply with all Department rules
regarding hazardous waste management. Respondent shall correct and
redress all violations listed in the Conclusions of Law. Respondent
shall comply with all applicable sections in F.A.C. Chapter 17-730 and
40 CFR, Parts 260-268.

23. Within 45 days, Respondent shall submit to the Department a
report certifying compliance with paragraph 22 of this notice.

24. Within thirty days, Respondent shall make payment to the
Department for costs and expenses in the amount of $1955.00. Payment
shall be made by certified check or money order payable to the "State
of Florida Department of Environmental Regulation,” and shall be sent
to the Department®s Southeast Florida District Office, 1900 South
Congress Avenue, Suite A, West Palm Beach, Florida 33406.

NOTICE OF RIGHTS

1. Respondent has the right to a formal administrative hearing
parsuant to Section 120.57(1), F.S., if Respondent disputes issues of
material fact raised by this Notice of Violation and Orders for
Corrective Action ("Notice"). At a formal hearing, Respondent will
have the opportunity to be represented by counsel, to present evidence
and argument on all issues involved, to conduct cross—examination and
submit rebuttal evidence, to submit proposed findings of fact and
orders, and to file exceptions to any order or hearing officer's
recommended order.

2. Respondent has the right to an informal administrative
proceeding pursuant to Section 120.57(2), F.S., if Respondent does not |
dispute issues of material fact raised by this Notice. If an informal-
proceeding is held, Respondent will have the opportunity to be
represented by counsel, to present to the agency written or oral
evidence in opposition to the Department's proposed action, or to
present a written statement duallengir;g?_the grounds upon which the

' Department is justifying its proposed action.

3. Respondent may request an‘“'-‘fhfom;al conference with the
Department pursuant to F.A.C. Rule 17-103.090 in order to resolve this
matter promptly ‘and amicably. Respondent 's’rights will not be

adjudicat#¥. at an informal conference,.and right to a formal 7

e

. hearing ‘or#informal ‘proceediry will not ‘bea
participating in an informal conference.




Linda Feickert
Notice of Violation
Page 6 of 8

4. If Respondent desires a formal hearing or an informal
proceeding, Respondent must file a written responsive pleading
entitled "Petition for Administrative Proceeding” within twenty (20)
days of receipt of this Notice or within ten (10) days of any timely
requested informal conference held pursuant to paragraph 5 below. The
petition must be in the form required by F.A.C., chapter 17-103 and by
F.A.C. Rule 28-5.201. A petition is filed when it is received by the
Department's Office of General Counsel, 2600 Blairstone Road,
Tallahassee, Florida 32399-2400. A petition must specifically request
a formal hearing or an informal proceeding, it must admit or deny each
Findings of Fact of this Notice, and must state any defenses upon
' which Respondent relies. If Respondent lacks knowledge of a
particular allegation, Respondent must so state, and that statement
will operate as a denial.

5. If Respondent desires an informal conference, Respondent
must file a written "Reguest for an Informal Conference" within ten
(10) days of receipt of this Notice. The request must be made to the
person indicated on the last page of this Notice. The informal
conference will be held within ten days of receipt of the request. If
no resolution of this matter results from the informal conference,
Respondent has the right to file a petition for a formal hearing or
informal proceeding within ten days of the date the conference is
held.

6. Respondent will waive the right to a formal hearing or an
informal proceeding if a petition is not filed with the Department
within twenty days of the date of this Notice or ten days of the date
of an informal conference if one is held. These time limits may be
varied only by written consent of the Department.

7. 'The allegations of this Notice together with the Orders for
Corrective Action will be adopted by the Department in a Final Order
if Respondent fails to file a timely petition for a formal hearing or
an informal proceeding, pursuant to Section 403.860, F.S., and F.A.C.
Rule 17-103.110. A Final Order will constitute a full and final
adjudication of matters alleged in the Notice of Violation and Orders
for Corrective Action.

8. If the Respondent fails to comply with the Final Order, the

Department is authorized to file suit in circuit court seeking a
. ‘mandatory injunction to compel compliance with the Order, pursuant to
Section 120.69 and 403.727, F.S. The Department may also seek to
recover damages, all costs of litigation including reasonable
attorney's fees and expert witness fees, and civil penalties of not
more than $50,000 per day for each day that Respondent has failed to
$ply with the Final Order. o -
[RREpS '~, .w/ R e Clien o

e,




Linda Feickert

Notice of Viclation
Page 7 of 8 -

9. Litigation will be avoided if Respondent immediately
complies with the Orders for Corrective Actions. This matter may be
resolved if the Department and Respondent enter into a Consent Order,
in accordance with F.A.C. Rule 17-103.110(3), upon such terms and
conditions as may be mutually agreeable. In this regard, the
Department has entered into an agreement with the United States
Environmental Protection Agency ("EPA") regarding cases involving
violations of hazardous waste rules. The agreement reguires the
penalties to be computed on the basis of the EPA Resource Conservation
and Recovery Act Civil Penalty Policy dated May 8, 1984, a copy of
which is available upon request from the Department. Any settlement
between the Department and the Respondent concerning violations set
forth herein must include the payment of penalties consistent with
this policy. Should the parties not be able to settle this action,
the Department may voluntarily dismiss this NOV and seek judicial
imposition of penalties in circuit court, file a separate and
independent action in court for imposition of civil penalties, or
refer the violations to EPA.

10. The Department is not barred by issuance of this Notice from
maintaining an independent action in circuit court with respect to
alleged violations. If such action is warranted, the Department may
seek injunctive relief, damages, civil penalties of not more than
$50,000 per day, and all costs of litigation.

11. Copies of Department rules referenced in this Notice may be

examined at any Department office or may be obtained by written
request to person listed on the last page of this Notice.

oaTeED IS /A = F ST b, 1950

STATE OF FLORIDA DEPARIMENT
OF ENVIRONMENTAL REGULATION

1900 South Congress Avenue, Suite A
West Palm Beach, Florida 33406




' Linda Feickert
Notice of Violation
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Copies furnished to:

Office of General Counsel, DER, Tallahassee
Broward County Environmental Quality Control Board
File, Reporting Coordinator

West Palm Beach, DER Files

A petition for hearing must be filed with:

OFFICE OF GENERAL COUNSEL :

State of Florida Department of Environmental Regulation
2600 Blairstone Road

Tallahassee, Florida 32399-2400

Telephone: 904/488-9730

A request for an informal conference must be made to:

Alexander Padva, Ph.D.

Waste Programs Administrator

Southeast Florida District ,

State of Florida Department of Environmental Regulation
1900 South Congress Avenue, Suite A

West Palm Beach, Florida 33406

Telephone: 407/964-9668
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9 5 €50 EMERGENCY RESPORSE IRCIDERT REFCRT
Tinal Report Date: po/ac/gQ

l

T, NOTITICATION Cate: _0¢ /25 /_BS Incicent Gete/Lime: 0L /¢
REPORTLD by: Tt, Lauderdele “Tolice Dept . Phone: .
nffiliation: Fire Dept.____ Police —_ 5 Sheriff DOT_ TMP USC6___ -
EPL DER PBCHD PBCDERN ___ BCEQCR____ MDCDIRM MCPEU
SLCED OTED GFC neiphbor resiaent Znonymous
other i
I1. TYPE: Splllr__ Fire Abanaonec_2 Dumping___ other
Material(s): unknown_X_ acic_J_ alkali___ — solvent_J)_ . peint___ pesticiae
herbicide___ gasollne diesel fvel_ Jjet fuvel risc. fuvel__ oil_X
pas/vapor___ misc. chem._X_ other .
DETAILS See atrached for ¢rum ceteils
BAZARD(s): Zlammable____ combustible 2 __  toxic COTTOS1VE_J oxicizer
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AMOURT OR #: ged. 1bs. _ E5-gal. crums__2 T_gel. containers_£
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11, LOCAIION GeaC_enc etc 20: Sw 10 St., Ft. Lauderdele
COURTY: Palm beach rowaerc_nx_ Dace___ Meriin__ St.Lucle Okeecnopet
RBSPONSIB” PARTY:  (unknown ) Linde ?encke" T (penerziory
hddress  Rt. 2 Box 607, Hulbert, OKie. e
Pnone_(C18) 45€-0605 Contacs__L. ?ezcxert
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vecenti__ roaoway_X__ Deah par}-ng iot ferz piher
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V. §§S?5NSE Dok 28St. reg'c._2 local agency dleat____ FiTe ext.ngulsnec
spill aDso*Deu/czkeC Devorelized_ _ soil eycaV" ¢ booms/2abs.pags____
leek stopped___ WMaterie i overpachec/*emovec 3_ pumpel__ crs S"ﬁ*—ees-c
contziners closec conta:ne*s lzbelec ;re; co*oonec by giiuted
ritigetet netur 71v sempies 3 fielC TESIS_L pS pnotogTepns_J  meterizl
placeé inm DER Shec (0HF job + /taski ) toverec vith piastic

OTEER INFO.: DER CDﬁ..aC;O’ ipp ¢ 704¢

TIELD IEBSI results: TEE SECTioD L. VeTiZieC instiald inip.

deveils
SCALE OF IRCIDERI:  Very manes Eino:r_.. mocerete______ WEJOT____
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alal _— —— - £y - v - —— .—-!——_
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. i ) e e .
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Other ‘ Y dates 0c/2¢, 0/2¢8
TIME SPERI: fielc __ . bizlce - xotei____ - DouTs ettacnec
ADD'L. INFO. e&ttacnec _J See Tor Shnet Tiie_ 3. see file
JT:em/4 '
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1 black SS-gzl. DM, "waterben-R" by Lambert JoTp. (Cr.endc, o vty
(by nend): "lambert Clerp. 0 k. Ceourn Ave., (r.oeanceo, Il iLlsc < tey, e
while SUlICKET!

printed: } Lambert Corp. -
20 K. Coburn Ave.
Crlando, TL
305/841-2940
'IAA'I
handwritten on sticker
typed: } Rinker Materizls Corp.
2% Sw 33 St.
Ft. Lauderdale, FL 33315
Conteins: ~ 15 gal. clean, combustible liguid, appears to be mineral

spirits.

. 1 red 55-gal. DM, Lambert Corp. "6& RB Resin Core.” It has the same
it%c%er es 71, above. On the side, the following is typed on & faded
abel:

o

"67984"
"440 gallons”
“"Sample #lL-14-86/Batch # S5-3229DL3"

fonteins: ~ 2" of what .2ppears to be rusty water.

C3&& ) tlue 5-gel. plastic containers, 1 has never been openec. Rochenm
“Metel Brite", "contains pnosphoric zcid." Rochem, K.T.
212/425-5780. :

. Lonsezins: Dboth azre full, and contzin B3P0s. pE 1-2.

%, 2 olve B-gal. plastic_contziner, Rochen "Sclium Hypechlerite.” "B
nendéwritien on topr; "Blent nendwritten" on siae.

Conteins: full of clean, red trensmission fiuil

]
¢. I vellow, merzl 5-gal. cean, never openec. Rochem "0il Spill Remover, Low
Toxicity." Fuil.,

fonteins: dciesel fuel base?

On 9/26, I coilected &z sample from each contziner (edcept #6), an¢ labelec
them 1-5 in the order sbove. I 100k phnotos, znd cordoned the containers. ITem
Dzzey (Browzrd Stete Attornev's 0ffice, 305/257-6953) appezrec on scene.
(Snortly vpefore, @ Fu. lesuderdsle PD patrol car hac stoppeld by while I was
there.)

L nezrov resident spr-ozched Toz enf I, end szid she first_sgvw the frums cn
fmrust 28 while welking ne- dog. She celled zmite illen (BIZOCE) shezily
zitervwerdée, ant was teoid to call the City of Fu. lLezvdercele, wnich she €L¢.
Lowever, sSne szif Theé Comtainers WeTe nNot removed, znt Sne ODSETVEC Mo
activity until seeing my truck cedey (6/26). (Tez Dzzey nas nes name and
gdiress. :

‘Tnen, Tom ané I spoke to Chzries Reed, owner of Rerlynn Corp.
the &treet &t this cui-de-sac (200 SW 1¢ St., Fti. Leazuoeraalie o

305/4¢2-0701). Be szid thet before lzbor Day (¢/4), on & Setvrdey night ne
nezr¢ z “thuhr" zné cazme oUT IC Se& wWhet nzppenel., He S8V & staKe-DeL ITVCR
(wnite or 2ign: color withn & Gerk back) driving ewey. It was o0 CaIk &=t tee
fzT zweYy To ge: more Getzils. He noticed the crums. Ikhis same TRINE REPPENEC
TOT WETE Gumped DY THE -

enotner Saturdey
Samé TILL

©/28/8¢

night wnen someé pallets .ant relIrigers

o8

R

Ueing O Co-p. (job £7046), the conteiners were removed ané TeKen to the IZx

Sned. My samples were given tc O, ang OV colleczec & sample freon the
velliow can (whieh hof never been Cpenel), . +INE £S2mples WEIE LUTIDETEC I




SECLENCE
S9C4y.  Tit sen;.ef &IC
QEM SANFLT & Comteiner
um SANTLT
oe ‘plack S5-gal. Lambert erum
20 red 55-pa.. Lamberi cIrum.
12 blue Rothem Metal brite Jug
i2 blue Rochem Metzl brite Ju
13 blue Rochem hypochlorite jug
14 yellow Rochem 0il Spill Remover can

-

10/19/8% I fazxed drum information to DER/Orlando for checking with Lambert Corp.
10/23/89 DER/Orlando faxed invoice information to me which shows that container #
: ("Waterban R") was shipped to Rinker (29 SW 33 St.) on 12/1/86 vie invoilce
#21637. Contaeiner #2 (#64 RB Resin ?") was also shippeé¢ to that Rinker
facility on 5/15/86, via invoice #19477.

11/07/8% Tom Dazey (BSAD) ang I visited Richie Sampiere (Plant Mgr., Rinker). He
said he will check his records 1o see whom those drums had been SO ¢ to; the

"Waterban R" 1s & rare material.

11/08/89 Tom Dazey szic¢ he got a call from Rinker. On 10/10/86, the "64 RB Resin
Cure" was solé to Linda Feickert; the "Waterban R" was sold to her on

01/26/87. Rinker files give her adéresses as:

meil: ©1¢ Cordova Rd., Ft. Lauderdale

prior: 1334 Ponce Deleon Dr., I:t. Leuderdale

shippe¢ to: 518 SE 32 Ct., TFt. Laudercele

phone: 467-C551 : .

fer huspené is Fredrick J. Feicker: .
11/16/8¢ 7 érove to 519 SE¥ 32 Ct., which is very close to Rinker. No Feickerts er

there. 4 sign says "available, lerry Rowe Rezltors, J653-6764." 1 Erove

past 919 Coraoove Ré., it is & large nouse, apparently cf moderste to high

12/01/8%9 T celled Lerry Rowe Rezltoers. The werenouse &t S1f S 22 L2, is ovned DY
lindz Treicker:t, in Oklazhomz (018/772-23%%). Tbere was Do 2nswer efters

repeztect Celis to tnatl number.

01/04/8%8 I visitec larry Rowe Rezitors. <JThev gave meé more informzsion on Lince
Teickert: €18745¢-0605 (& new restat-anc in Tulse, Okle.); Rz. = dey 607,
Buiper:. OF Jzzzl, 1 celled Linde; She czic¢ she moveC out of IloriGe &Dbott
one year agc. She 311 owns the wearehouse &t 5i¢ ST 32 C:., &nd hat &
tTenznt thet she nat¢ to evict. <The tenant's name was Trznk Cocehiole, of
Tmpassy Limovesine Service. NI, Coccniolz ziso outfittec poets (seets

o madv

winoows, €tt.,), 2nd TIves in Sunrise. &fter the Tgnamt was evictec, linde
na¢ to nire & trash nezuier to remove trash lelt benind by the tensnt; »indz
szi¢ she ¢i¢ not Xmow Te22TGOUS MEteTrizls Were DIesent. Llinde szi¢ the
Rocher mzterialS Were not ners, put propably the tentant's mete-izls, Lince
saif the Lambert meterizis were hers, wnen she nac <ne warenouse buili; tne
Lember: Grums were locztet in <ne same pev. Linde s&id spe will sesrch ners

records 1o get the informatiicn om *ne traSh heuier.

£2/30/90 Mr. Feickest czllec me. Ee pzié £360 to_ Rev Konl (Kehl Trzsh Hevline) in
TT. Levéercere LT JRi¥ O° sugust (ne woull Zeve o Te-cnelfiX SOT The £Xalt
gzte).

£2/21/90 The phone Dook does not 1ist Kohl Trash Eauling, but does have:

Rey RKonl, J-.
£18 8w ;ﬁ Court

To, Lezuderdele

524-0158
I érove past this 20Cress; it is g cuplex zné nobogy ezppeaset o DE nome.
Tris resifence is 1oC2TEC aDout i-2.5 piles Irom TDE S.TE WRETE the
contziners were abanaonec. T ¢éizleG the zDOVE DumDEr; an EDSWEILTE service
szié¢ this is v Konl Irash Eeurling. :

s.the numper for K2

ARG
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Lrrerul
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teure Lawiess (CF0 end I telseC 1T kel henl . Kokl rementers (L€aniny Ul
tne Ley i oguesticn, tul he drec 7Ot TETEmMTET ETY LruTs 7 fe-.
cenmteziners. (he sai¢ hLe GOES NnOU nhau. sull items.' he nas OTnE WCIR IUT
Feickert irn the pest. ADOUL WO ROIINS &fc, ne te.kec to Linfe FelCRETY}
she haé called him about this matter.

Lev Kohl is the mest likely dumper in this cese, but we &re not eble 1C
prove it et this time. Nevertheless, Linde Feickert has vicieted &0 CTT
261.5(g) for felling to ensure delivery of hazargdous waste 1O & LTOper
fecility. 1In addition, DEIR contractor cOSTIS for anzlycing the minerel
spirits, transmission fluic anc diesel/oil spill remover contziners was
€1455. (Note: rotel contracto: COSLS ére actually higher but this job #7846
z1so included other unrelated crums from other sites; the above lab analysis

is the only item specifically billed and ettributable to this site.
Therefore, this matter is referred to the DER Hw Section for enforcement
action and cost recovery against Feickert.

e
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STATE OF FLORIDA

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL REGULATION

STATE OF FLORIDA DEPARTMENT : IN THE OFFICE OF THE
OF ENVIRONMENTAL REGULATION, : SOUTHEAST FLORIDA DISTRICT
Complainant, ;
vs. :
: OGC Case No. 90-1101

LINDA FEICKERT, :
Respondent. : 4{& 2

NOTICE OF VIOLATION AND
ORDERS_FOR_CORRECTIVE ACTION

TO: Ms. Linda Feickert
Rt. 3, Box 607
Hulbert, OK 74441

Certified Mail Number

Pursuant to the authority of Section 403.121(2), Florida
Statutes (F.S.), and Florida Administrative Code (F.A.C.) Rule 17~
103.110(1), the State of Florida Department of Environmental
Regulation ("Department"”) gives notice to Linda Feickert
("Respondent”) of the following findings of fact and conclusions of
law with respect to violations of Chapter 403, F.S., and Title 17.

FINDINGS OF_FACT

1. The Department is the administrative agency of the State of
Florida which has the authority to administer and enforce the
provisions of Chapter 403, F.S., and the rules promulgated thereunder
in F.A.C. Title 17.

2. Respondent Linda Feickert is an Oklahoma resident that owns
property located at 519 S.E. 32nd Ct., Ft. Lauderdale, FL.

3. On September 26, 1989, the Emergency Response Section of the
Department’s Southeast Florida District responded to an incident
involving two 55-gallon drums and four 5-gallon containers found
abandoned on property located at 201 S.W. 19th St., Ft. Lauderdale,
FL. Some of the drums contained hazardous waste as defined in 40 Code
of Federal Regulations (CFR) Part 261. A subsequent investigation by

90



STATE OF FLORIDA

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL REGULATION

STATE OF FLORIDA DEPARTMENT : IN THE OFFICE OF THE
OF ENVIRONMENTAL REGULATION, : SOUTHEAST FLORIDA DISTRICT
Complainant, :
vs. :
: OGC Case No. 90-1101
LINDA FEICKERT, :
Respondent. :

NOTICE OF VIOLATION AND

TO: Ms. Linda Feickert
Rt. 3, Box 607
Hulbert, OK 74441

Certified Mail Number

Pursuant to the authority of Section 403.121(2), Florida
Statutes (F.S.), and Florida Administrative Code (F.A.C.) Rule 17-
103.110(1), the State of Florida Department of Environmental
Regulation ("Department”) gives notice to Linda Feickert
("Respondent”) of the following findings of fact and conclusions of
law with respect to wviolations of Chapter 403, F.S., and Title 17.

FINDINGS OF FACT

PARAGRAPHS APPLICABLE TO ALL COUNTS

e | it st et e P P PR St S il S i S St it it S ~—

1. The Department is the administrative agency of the State of
Florida which has the authority to administer and enforce the
provisions of Chapter 403, F.S., and the rules promulgated thereunder
in F.A.C. Title 17.

2. Respondent Linda Feickert is an Oklahoma resident that owns
property located at 519 S.E. 32nd Ct., Ft. Lauderdale, FL.

3. On September 26, 1989, the Emergency Response Section of the
Department’s Southeast Florida District responded to an incident
involving two 55-gallon drums and four S-gallon containers found
abandoned on property located at 201 S.W. 19th St., Ft. Lauderdale,

FL. Some of the drums contained hazardous waste as defined in 40 Code
of Federal Regulations (CFR) Part 261. A subsequent investigation by




L.inda Feickert

Notice of Violation
Page 2 of 8

the Department traced the origin of the drums to a warehouse at 519
S.E. 32nd Ct., Ft. Lauderdale, FL, owned by the Respondent. The
emergency response incident and investigation report is attached
hereto as Exhibit I.

4, On September 28, 1989, the Department’s hazardous waste
contractor, OHM Corporation, sampled and removed the drums and
containers to the Department’s hazardous waste storage shed located in
West Palm Beach, Florida.

5. On November 8, 1989, the investigation revealed that
containers #1 and #2 had been shipped to Rinker Materials Corporation,
29 S.W. 33rd st., Ft. Lauderdale, FL. Rinker later confirmed that the
containers had been shipped to a warehouse at 519 S.E. 32nd Ct., Ft.
Lauderdale, owned by Linda Feickert of Hulbert, OK.

6. On January 4, 1990, the Department called Linda Feickert at
her place of business in Oklahoma. Ms. Feickert confirmed that she
still owned the warehouse at the above referenced address and that at
least two of the abandoned drums belonged to her. Per Ms. Feickert
the four remaining containers probably belonged to the previous
tenant.

7. On January 30, 1990, Mr. Fredrick Feickert informed the
Department that he had paid $360.00 to Mr. Ray Kohl of Kohl’s Trash
Hauling to dispose of trash left by the tenant at 519 S.E. 32nd Ct.

8. On April 19, 1990, the Department contacted Mr. Kohl
regarding work he performed for the Feickerts. Mr. Kohl confirmed
that he had cleaned out the warehouse bay at the above referenced
address at the request of Ms. Feickert. However, he had no
recollection of any drums or five-gallon containers.

COUNT_ I

9. Respondent failed to ensure proper delivery of hazardous
waste to a permitted Treatment, Storage, or Disposal Facility and
disposed of hazardous waste in a manner not authorized by the
Department.

COUNT II

I i e e St e S St Gt s s e et e A S S P S i S

10. Respondent violated Department rules governing management of
hazardous waste by:




Linda Feickert

Notice of Violation
Page 3 of 8

a) Failing to use a State certified hazardous waste
transporter to transport hazardous waste.

b) Failing to use the manifest system when shipping
hazardous waste off-site.

c) PFailing to label all drums containing hazardous waste
with the words "Hazardous Waste”.

COUNT_1III

Creating _an Imminent Hazard

11. Respondent is responsible for the unauthorized disposal of
hazardous waste on a dead end roadway in a residential/commercial
neighborhood, as referenced in Exhibit I. The illegally disposed
hazardous waste presented an immiment hazard to the integrity of the
State’s groundwater resources and to the public health, safety and
welfare.

Improper Disposal_of Solid Waste

12. The hazardous wastes which were abandoned are solid wastes
as defined in 403.703(9) and Rule 17-730.030 F.A.C. The type of waste
in each drum is identified on page 2 of the Emergency Response
Incident Report attached hereto as Exhibit 1I.

COUNT V

Costs_and_ Expenses

13. The Department has incurred expenses to date while
investigating and abating this matter in an amount of not less than
$1955.00.

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

The Department has evaluated the Findings of Fact with regard to
the requirements of Chapter 403, Parts I and IV, F.S.; F.A.C. Chapter
17-730; 40 Code of Federal Regulations (CFR) 260 through 266. Based
on the foregoing facts the Department has made the following
Conclusions of Law:

14, Respondent is a person within the meaning of Sections
403.031 and 403.703, F.S.




Linda Feickert

Notice Of Violation
Page 4 of 8

15, The provisions of 40 CFR 260.10 and 40 CFR Parts 260 through
266 are adopted by reference in F.A.C. Rules 17-730, Parts I-IV.

16. Respondent’s operation is a hazardous waste facility as
defined in Section 403.703(22), F.S., F.A.C. Rule 17-730.02 and 40 CFR
260.10.

17. The facts related in COUNT I constitute a violation of
Section 403.727 and 403.722, F.S. which prohibits disposal of
hazardous waste at a location other than a permitted treatment,
storage, and disposal facility.

18. The facts related in COUNT II constitute violations of
Section 403.727 and Rules 17-730, Parts I-IV F.A.C., regarding
management of hazardous wastes.

19. The facts related in COUNT III constitute a violation of
403.726 and 403.727 F.S. which prohibit any person from causing or
allowing an imminent hazard and which authorizes the Department to
take whatever corrective measures necessary to abate such a hazard.

20. The facts related in COUNT IV constitute a violation of
Section 403.708 and Rule 17-701.040, F.A.C. which prohibit the
disposal of solid wastes in a manner not approved by the Department
and which specifically prohibits placement and discharge of solid
wastes in or on the land within the state.

21. The costs and expenses related in COUNT V are reasonable
costs and expenses incurred by the State of Florida while
investigating this matter, which are recoverable pursuant to Section
403.141(1), F.S.

ORDERS _FOR_CORRECTIVE ACTION

The Department has alleged that the activities related in the
Findings of Fact constitute violations of Florida law. The Orders for
Corrective Action state what you, Respondent, must do in order to
correct and redress the violations alleged on this notice.

The Department will adopt the Orders for Corrective Action as
part of its Final Order in this case unless Respondent files a timely
petition for a formal hearing or informal proceeding, pursuant to
Section 403.121, F.S. and F.A.C. Rule 17-103.110 (see Notice of
Rights). 1If Respondent fails to comply with the corrective actions
ordered by the Final Order, the Department is authorized to file suit
seeking judicial enforcement of the Department’s order pursuant to
Sections 120.69 and 403.131, F.S.




Linda Feickert

Notice of Violation
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Pursuant to the authority of Section 403.061(8) and 403.121, F.S.
and F.A.C. Rule 17-103.110, the Department proposes to adopt in its
Final Order in this case the following specific corrective actions
which will redress the alleged violations:

22. Respondent shall forthwith comply with all Department rules
regarding hazardous waste management. Respondent shall correct and
redress all violations listed in the Conclusions of Law. Respondent
shall comply with all applicable sections in F.A.C. Chapter 17-730 and
40 CFR, Parts 260-268.

23. Within 45 days, Respondent shall submit to the Department a
report certifying compliance with paragraph 22 of this notice.

24. Within thirty days, Respondent shall make payment to the
Department for costs and expenses in the amount of $1955.00. Payment
shall be made by certified check or money order payable to the "State
of Florida Department of Environmental Regulation,"” and shall be sent
to the Department s Southeast Florida District Office, 1900 South
Congress Avenue, Suite A, West Palm Beach, Florida 33406.

NOTICE OF RIGHTS

1. Respondent has the right to a formal administrative hearing
pursuant to Section 120.57(1), F.S., if Respondent disputes issues of
material fact raised by this Notice of Violation and Orders for
Corrective Action ("Notice"”). At a formal hearing, Respondent will
have the opportunity to be represented by counsel, to present evidence
and argument on all issues involved, to conduct cross-examination and
submit rebuttal evidence, to submit proposed findings of fact and
orders, and to file exceptions to any order or hearing officer’s
recommended order.

2, Respondent has the right to an informal administrative
proceeding pursuant to Section 120.57(2), F.S., if Respondent does not
dispute issues of material fact raised by this Notice. 1If an informal
proceeding is held, Respondent will have the opportunity to be
represented by counsel, to present to the agency written or oral
evidence in opposition to the Department’s proposed action, or to
present a written statement challenging the grounds upon which the
Department is justifying its proposed action.

3. Respondent may request an informal conference with the
Department pursuant to F.A.C. Rule 17-103.090 in order to resolve this
matter promptly and amicably. Respondent’s rights will not be
adjudicated at an informal conference, and the right to a formal
hearing or informal proceeding will not be affected by requesting and
participating in an informal conference.




Linda Feickert

Notice of Violation
Page 6 of 8

4. If Respondent desires a formal hearing or an informal
proceeding, Respondent must file a written responsive pleading
entitled "Petition for Administrative Proceeding” within twenty (20)
days of receipt of this Notice or within ten (10) days of any timely
requested informal conference held pursuant to paragraph 5 below. The
petition must be in the form regquired by F.A.C., chapter 17-103 and by
F.A.C. Rule 28-5.201. A petition is filed when it is received by the
Department’s Office of General Counsel, 2600 Blairstone Road,
Tallahassee, Florida 32399-2400. A petition must specifically request
a formal hearing or an informal proceeding, it must admit or deny each
Findings of Fact of this Notice, and must state any defenses upon
which Respondent relies. 1If Respondent lacks knowledge of a
particular allegation, Respondent must so state, and that statement
will operate as a denial.

5. If Respondent desires an informal conference, Respondent
nust file a written "Request for an Informal Conference” within ten
(10) days of receipt of this Notice. The request must be made to the
person indicated on the last page of this Notice. The informal
conference will be held within ten days of receipt of the request. 1If
no resolution of this matter results from the informal conference,
Respondent has the right to file a petition for a formal hearing or
informal proceeding within ten days of the date the conference is
held.

6. Respondent will waive the right to a formal hearing or an
informal proceeding if a petition is not filed with the Department
within twenty days of the date of this Notice or ten days of the date
of an informal conference if one is held. These time limits may be
varied only by written consent of the Department.

7. The allegations of this Notice together with the Orders for
Corrective Action will be adopted by the Department in a Final Order
if Respondent fails to file a timely petition for a formal hearing or
an informal proceeding, pursuant to Section 403.860, F.S., and F.A.C.
Rule 17-103.110. A Final Order will constitute a full and final
adjudication of matters alleged in the Notice of Violation and Orders
for Corrective Action.

8. If the Respondent fails to comply with the Final Order, the
Department is authorized to file suit in circuit court seeking a
mandatory injunction to compel compliance with the Order, pursuant to
Section 120.69 and 403.727, F.S. The Department may also seek to
recover damages, all costs of litigation including reasonable
attorney’s fees and expert witness fees, and civil penalties of not
more than $50,000 per day for each day that Respondent has failed to
comply with the Final Order.
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Notice of Violation
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9. Litigation will be avoided if Respondent immediately
complies with the Orders for Corrective Actions. This matter may be
resolved if the Department and Respondent enter into a Consent Order,
in accordance with F.A.C. Rule 17-103.110(3), upon such terms and
conditions as may be mutually agreeable. 1In this regard, the
Department has entered into an agreement with the United States
Environmental Protection Agency ("EPA") regarding cases involving
violations of hazardous waste rules. The agreement requires the
penalties to be computed on the basis of the EPA Resource Conservation
and Recovery Act Civil Penalty Policy dated May 8, 1984, a copy of
which is available upon request from the Department. Any settlement
between the Department and the Respondent concerning violations set
forth herein must include the payment of penalties consistent with
this policy. Should the parties not be able to settle this action,
the Department may voluntarily dismiss this NOV and seek judicial
imposition of penalties in circuit court, file a separate and
independent action in court for imposition of civil penalties, or
refer the violations to EPA.

10. The Department is not barred by issuance of this Notice from
maintaining an independent action in circuit court with respect to
alleged violations. 1If such action is warranted, the Department may
seek injunctive relief, damages, civil penalties of not more than
$50,000 per day, and all costs of litigation.

11. Copies of Department rules referenced in this Notice may be

examined at any Department office or may be obtained by written
request to person listed on the last page of this Notice.

DATED THIS OF » 1990

STATE OF FLORIDA DEPARTMENT
OF ENVIRONMENTAL REGULATION

J. Scott Benyon

Deputy Assistant Secretary

1900 South Congress Avenue, Suite A
West Palm Beach, Florida 33406
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Copies furnished to:

Office of General Counsel, DER, Tallahassee
Broward County Environmental Quality Control Board
File, Reporting Coordinator

West Palm Beach, DER Files

A petition for hearing must be filed with:

OFFICE OF GENERAL COUNSEL

State of Florida Department of Environmental Regulation
2600 Blairstone Road

Tallahassee, Florida 32399-2400

Telephone: 904/488-9730

A request for an informal conference must be made to:

Alexander Padva, Ph.D.

Waste Programs Administrator

Southeast Florida District

State of Florida Department of Environmental Regulation
1900 South Congress Avenue, Suite A

West Palm Beach, Florida 33406

Telephone: 407/964-9668
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Florida Department of Environmental Regulation

Southeast District® 1900 S. Congress Ave., Suite A ® West Palm Beach, Florida 33400 @ 407-904-9%0068

Bob Martinez, Governor Dale Twachtmann, Secretary John Shearer, Assistant Secretary
scott Benvon, Deputy Assiuant Secretary
MAY 2 5 1380 EMERGENCY RESPONSE INCIDENT REPORT
Final Report Date:__09/29/89
I, NOTIFICATIOR date: _09 /_25 /_89 Incident date/time: 05/8¢
REPORTLD by: Ft. Lauderdale Police Dept . Phone:
Affiliation: Fire Dept. Police _ X_Sheriff __ DOT FMP USCG____
EPA DER PBCHD PBCDERM ____ BCEQCB___ _ MDCDERM MCPEU
SLCHD OCHD GFC neighbor resident anonymous
other
I1. TYPE: Spill = | Fire Abandoned_X_ Dumping_  other .
Materlal(s) unknown_X _ acid_X alkali___ solvent_X ~paint___ pesticide
herbicide_ gasollne ~ diesel fuel —_  jet fuel misc, fuel oil_X
gas/vapor_ __ misc. chem. X other
DETAILS See attached for drum details
HAZARD(s): flammable__ combustible_ X  toxic_____  corrosive_X _ oxidizer
ex 1051ve “reactive radioactive_ . _ Dbiohaz_ _ other none
AMOURT O gal. 1bs. 55-gal. drums__ 2 __ 5-gal. containers_<
other container/size other - —
SOURCE/Case: container spill/leak _  tank spill/leak vehicle accident
dumped_ZX other
III. LOCATION _dead end at 2031 SW 19 St., Ft. Lauderdale
COUNTY: Palm Beac Broward_X  Dade__ Martin____ St.Lucie - Okeechobee
RESPONSIBLE PARTY: (unknown ) Linde Feickert (generator
Address_ Rt. 3 Box 607, Hulbert, Okla. 74441
Phone_(©18) 459-0605 Contact__L. Feickert
IV. AFFECTED AREAS: soil _ _ canal/ditch lake/pond____ storm drain . air
groundwater drinking wells nearby residential__ X commercial arez_X
vacant roadway_X _ beach parking lot farm other_
injuries
V., RESPORSE: DER asst. reg'd. X local agency lead fire extinguished
spill absorbed/diked neutrallzed soil excavated booms/abs.pads____
leak stopped__ _ materlal overpacked/removed X pumped_ vapors suppresssd
conteainers closed containers labeled area cordonec_X- - diluted
mitigated naturally_____ samples X field tests_X photographs X material
laced 1n DER Shed X __ (OHM job # /taskit ) covered with plastic
OTHER INFO. DER Contractor job # 7946
FIgLD IfST results: See Section II_X verified initial info.
etails
SCALE OF INCIDENT: Very minor minor_X moderate major

FOLLOWUP_5/15/90~case referred to EW section for penalties & cost recovervy from
EENEeTrator. ‘Yaumber uncertain)

V.. AGENCIES NOIIFIED. SwP DL USCC___  DKRR/FMP F:re roiice
PBCHED PBDERM BCEQCE_X -~ MDCDERF__ MCPHU SLCHD - OCHD
DOT Public Works___ GFC___ “Otner_City of Tz, lzvde~dele (Jim
3057462-7806 ‘
INRVESTIGATOR(S): Jeff Tobergte g / Bob Kukleski Knox Mckee
Other dates 09726, 0/28
TIME SPERT: field of:zce hours attached
ADD'L. INFO. attached _X See DER Shed Flle % see file
JT:am/4
cc:

Emergency Response, DER/Tell. Alex Padvae, Waste Prog. Admin.
Local Program BCEQ CB Don Wnite, 'Water Prog Admin.
Scott Beﬁyon, ep Lsst. Sec; Paul Wierzbicki, HW Supervisor
Other___ Shed )

- EXHIBIT 1 -
W RN RS R T R, I
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1. 1 black 55-gal. DM, "Waterban-R" by Lambert Corg. (Crlando, FL). On top
(by hand): "Lambert Corp. 20 N. Coburn Ave., Orlando, FL." Also cn top, a

white sticker:
printed: } Lambert Corp.
20 N. Coburn Ave.
Orlando, FL
305/841-2940
w44

handwritten on sticker

typed: } Rinker Materials Corp.

29 SW 33 St.
Ft. Lavderdale, FL 33315

Contains: ~ 15 gal. clean, combustible liquid, appears to be mineral
spirits.

2, 1 red 55-gal. DM, Lambert Corp. "64 RB Resin Core.” It has the same
ft%c%er as #1, above. On the side, the following i3 tyred vu & faded
abel:

"67984"
"440 gallons"
"Sample #L-14-86/Batch # S-3229DL3"

Contains: ~ 2" of what .appears to be rusty water.

3&4 )} blue 5-gal. plastic containers, 1 has never been opened. Rochem
"Metal Brite", "contains phosphoric acid." Rochem, N.¥.
212/425-4780.

Contains: both are full, and contain H3PO4. pH 1-2.

5. 1 blue 5-gal. plastic_container, Rochem "Sodium Hypochlorite." "Bleach
handwritten on top; "Blend handwritten" on side.

Contains: full of clean, red transmission fluid.

6. .1 yellow, metal 5-gal. can, never opened. Rochem "0il Spill Remover, Low
Toxicity." Full. . :

Contains: diesel fuel base?

-

On 9/26, 1 collected a sample from each container (except #6), and labeled
them 1-5 in the order above. I took photos, ané cordoned the containers. Tom
Dzzey (Broward State Attorney's Office, 305/357-6953) appeared on Scene.
(ihort%y before, a Ft. Lauderdale PD patrol car had stopped by while I was
there. :

L nearby resident approached Tom and I, and said she first saw the drums on
tugust 28 while walkin§ her do§..,5he czlled znite Lilen (BCZQCE) sher:ly
2frerwards, and was told to call the City of Ft. lauvderdale, which she ¢id.
However, she said the containers were not removed, zné she observed no
ag;ivity)until seeing my truck tcday (9/26). (Tom Dazey has her name and
address.

Then, Tom and I spoke to Charles Reed, owner of Karlynn Corp. Printing across
the street at this cul-de-sac (200 SW 19 St., Ft. Lauvderdale 23315, S
05/462-0701). He said that before Labor Day (9/4), on & Saturdegy night he
nearé & "thump" ané came out toO See what happenec. He saw & stake-bec truck
(vnite or light color with a dark back) driving awey. It was too dark &nd too
far away to get more detzils. He noticed the drums. This same thing hazppened
another Siturday night wnen some pallets and refrigerator were dumped by the
same truck.

9/28/89

Usiﬁg~OHM Corp. (job #7946), the containers were removec and taken to the DIR
Sned. My samples were given to OHM, and OHM collected z sample frew: the
yellow can (which hud never been coened). The samples were numbered in
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ples" 'different drums Which had al een handled on job

sequence from other ‘sam
#7946. The samples are:

OHM SAMPLE Container
09 black Ss—ﬁal. Lambert drum ¥~
10 red 55-gal. Lambert drum
11 blue Rochem Metal Brite jug
12 blue Rochém Metal Brite jug
13 blue Rochem hypochlorite jug
14 yellow Rochem 0il Spill Remover can

10/19/89 I faxed drum information to DER/Orlando for checking with Lambert Corp.

10723/89 DER/Orlando faxed invoice information to me which shows that container #1
("Waterban R") was shipped to Rinker (29 SW 33 St.) on 12/1/86 via invoice

#21637. Container #2 (#64 RB Resin ?") was also shipped to that Rinker
facility on 5/15/86, via invoice #19477.

11/07/89 ° Tom Dazey (BSAQ) and I visited Richie Sampiere (Plant Mgr., Rinker{. He
said he will check his records to see whom those d;ums had - been sold to; the

"Waterban R" is a rare material.

11/08/89 Tom Dazey said he got a call from Rinker. On 10/10/86, the "64 RB Resin
Cure" was sold to Linda Feickert; the "Waterban R" was sold to her on
01/26/87. Rinker files give her addresses as:

mail: 919 Cordova Rd., Ft. Lauderdale
prior: 1334 Ponce DeLeon Dr., Ft. Lauderdale
shipped to: 519 SE 32 Ct., Ft. Lauderdale
hone: 467-0551 ) ‘

er husband is Fredrick J. Feickert

11/16/89 I drove to 519 SE 32 Ct., which is ver§ close to Rinker. No Feickerts are
there. A sign says "available, Larry Rowe Realtors 763-6764." 1 drove
pasi 319 Cordova Rd., it is a iarge house, apparentiy of moderate to high
wealth. '

12/01/8% I called Larry Rowe Rééltors. The warehouse at 519 SE 32 Ct. is owned by
Linda Feickert, in Oklahoma (918/772-2341). There was no answer after
repeated calls, to that number.

\

01/04/89 I visited Larry Rowe Realtors. They gave me more information on Linda
Feickert: 9187455-0605 (& new restaurant in Tulsa, Okla.); Rt. 3, .Box 607
Hulbert, OK 74441, 1 called Linda; she said she moved out of Florida about
one year ago. She still owns the warehouse at 519 SE_32 (t., and had a
tenant that she had to evict. The tenant's name was Frank Cocchiola, of
Embassv Limousine Service. Mr. Cocchiola also outfitted boats (seats
wlnuows,‘etc.i, znd lives in Sunrise., After the tenant was evicted, linde
had to hire a trash hauler to remove trash left behind by the tenant; Linda
said she did not know hazardous materials were present. Linda said the
Rochem materials were not hers, but probably the tentant's materials. Linda
said the Lambert materials were hers, when she had the warehouse built; the
Lambert drums were located in the same bay. Linda said she will search her
records to get the information on the trash hauler.

01/30/90 Mr. Feickert_celled me. He paid £360 to Rey Kohl (Kohl Trash Hauling) in
rt. gauoeraa;e»1n July or August (he woulé nave to re-check ZoT the eXalt
date). '

02/21/90 The phone book does not list Kohl Trash Hauling, but does have:

Ray Kohl, Jr.
818 SW lﬁ Court
Ft. Launderdale
524-0158

I drove past this address; it is & duplex and nobody appeared to be home.
This residence is located about 1-1.5 miles from the site where the -
containers were abandoned. I dizled the above number; an answering service
said this is the number for Ray Xohl Trash Hauling.
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bruce lLawless (GFC) and I talred to Rey Kohl. Kohl remembers cleaning out
the bay in question, but he does not remember any drums or 5-gal.
containers. (He said he does not haul such items.) He has done work for
Feickert in the past. About two months ago, he talked to Linda Feickert;
she had called him about this matter.

Ray Kohl is the most likely dumper in this case, but we are not able to
prove it at this time. Nevertheless, Linda Feickert has violated 40 CTFR
261.5 for failing to ensure delivery of hazardous waste to a proper
facility. In addition, DER contractor costs for analyzing the mineral
gglrlps, transmission fluid and diesel/oil spill remover containers was

455, (Note: total contracto: costs are actually higher but this job #7946
also included other unrelated drums from other sites; the above lab_analysis
is the only item specifically billed and attributable to this site.)
Therefore, this matter is referred to the DER HW Section for enforcement
action/ané cost recovery against Feickert.




Florida Department of Environmental Regulation

Southeast District® 1900 S. Congress Ave., Suite A ® West Paim Beach, Florida 33406 ® 407-964-9668

Bob Martinez, Governor Dale Twachtmann, Secretary John Shearer, Assistant Secretary
) Scott Benyon, Deputy Assistant Secretary
MAY 2 5 1890 EMERGENCY RESPONSE INCIDENT REPORT
Final Report Date:__09/29/89
I. NOTIFICATION date: 9 /25 /_89 Incident date/time: 08/89
REPORTED by: Ft. Lauderdale Police Dept Phone:
Affiliation: Fire Dept._ __ Police _ X Sheriff_ DOT____ FWP USCG
EPA DER PBCHD PBCDERM BCEQCB____ MDCDERM MCPHU
SLCHD 0CHD GFC neighbor resident___ . anonymous
other
II. TYPE: Spill Fire Abandoned_X Dumplng other ]
Material(s): unkmown_X acid X alkali solvent_X . paint_ pesticide
herb1c1de gasoline _ diesel fuel _  jet fuel misc. fuel oil_X
gas/vapor misc. chem._X other
DETAIL See attached for drum details
HAZARD(s): flammable___  combustible X toxic____  corrosive_X  oxidizer
explosive “Teactive radioactive biohaz “other none
AMOUNT OR #: gal. . 1bs. 55-~gal. drums — 5-gal. containers_4&
other container/size other
SOURCE/Case: container spill/leak tank splll/leak vehicle accident
dumped X _  other :
I1I. LOCATION dead end at 201 SW 19 St,, Ft. Lauderdale
COUNTY: Palm Beac roward_X Dade_ Martin St.Lucie Okeechobee
RESPONSIBLE PARIY " (unknown Linda Feicker igenerator
Address_ Rt. 3 Box 607, Hulbert, Okla. 7444
Phone_(918) 459-0605 Contact_ L. Feickert
IV. AFFECTED AREAS: soil canal/ditch lake/pond storm drain_____ air
groundwater___ drinking wells nearby residential__X  commercial area_X
vacant____ roadway X  Dbeach parking lot farm other__
injuries
V. RESPONSE: DER asst. req'd._X local agency lead fire extinguished
spill absorbed/diked neutralized_ ___ soil excavated booms/abs.pads____
leak stopped__ _ material overpacked/removed X_ pumped __ vapors suppressed___
containers closed containers labeled area cordoned_X 1luted
mitigated naturally samples_X field tests_X photographs material
laced in DER Shed_ X ~ (OHM job # /task# ) covered with plastic
0 R IRFO.: DER Contractor job # 794

FIELD TEST results: See Section I X verified Initial info.

detaills
SCALE OF INCIDENT: Very minor minor_X moderate major
FOLLOWUP 5/15/90-case referred to HW section for penalties & cost recove from
generator. (dump€er _uncertain) , ' ,
VI. AGENRCIES NOTIFIED: . SWP EPA USCG____ DRR/FMP___ TFire___ Police_ . _
PBCHD PBDERM BCEQCB_X__ MDCDERM___ MCPHU_____  SLCHD__ OCHD_____
DOT Public Works___ GFC___ Other_City of rt. Lzuderdale (Jim Brenenstein)
3057492-7806
- :
INVESTIGATOR(S) Jeff Tobergte_ JT f' Bob Kukleski Knox Mckee
Other . dates 09726, 0/28
TIME SPENT: field ofti hours attached
ADD'L, INFO., attached _X See "DER Shed Flle X see file
JT:am/4
ce:

Emergency Response, DER/Tall. Alex Padva, Waste Prog. Admin.
Local Program BCEQCB Don_White, Water Prog Admin.
Scott Benyon, Dep. Asst. sect. Paul Wierzbicki, HW Supervisor
Other Shed file

i EXHIBIT 1 -
y ' 4



H,AY 25 199“1 | . Container Detzils ‘ » ' " '~

1. 1 black 55-gal. DM, "Waterban-R" bg Lambert Corg. éOrlando, FL). On top
(by hand): "Lambert Corp. 20 N. Coburn Ave., Orlando, FL." Also cn top, a
white sticker:

printed: } Lambert Corp.
20 N. Coburn Ave.
Orlando, FL
305/841-2940
"44"
handwritten on sticker

typed: )} Rinker Materials Corp.
29 SW 33 St.

Ft. Lauderdale, FL 33315
Contains: ~ 15 gal. clean, combustible liquid, appears to be mineral
spirits. '

2. 1 red 55-gal. DM, Lambert Corp. "64 RB Resin Core.” It has the same
it%c%er as #1, above. On the side, the following is typed on a faded
abel:

"67984"

"440 gallons"

"Sample #L-14-86/Batch # S-3229DL3"
Contains: ~ 2" of what appears to be rusty water.

3&4 } blue 5-gal. pléstic containers, 1 has never been opened. Rochem
"Metal Brite", "contains phosphoric acid." Rochem, N.Y.
212/425-4780.

Contains: both are full, and contain H3PO,. pH 1-2.

5. 1 blue 5-gal. plastic container, Rochem "Sodium Hypochlorite." "Bleach
handwritten on top; "Blend handwritten" on side.

Contains: full of clean, red transmission fluid.

6. .1 yellow, metal 5-gal. can, never opened. Rochem "0il Spill Remover, Low
Toxicity." Full,

Contains: diesel fuel base?

On 9/26, I collected a sample from each container (except #6), and labeled
them 1-5 in the order above. I took photos, and cordoned the containers. Tom
Dazey (Broward State Attorney's Office, 305/357-6953) appeared on scene.
(ihort%y before, a Ft. Lauderdale PD patrol car had stopped by while I was
there.

A nearby resident approached Tom and I, and said she_ first saw the drums on
August ‘28 while walkln% her dog. She called Anita Allen (BCEQCB) shortly
afterwards, and was told to call the City of Ft. Lauderdale, which she did.
However, she said the containers were not removed, and she observed no
aggivity)until seeing my truck tcday (9/26). (Tom Dazey has her name and
address.

Then, Tom and I spoke to Charles Reed, owner of Karlynn Corp. Printing across
the street at this cul-de-sac (200 SW 19 St., Ft. Lauderdale 33315,
305/462-0701). He said that before Labor Day (9/4), on a Saturday night he
heard a "thump" and came out to see what happenec. He saw a stake-bed truck
(vhite or light color with a dark back) driving away. It was too dark and too
far away to get more details. He noticed the drums. This same thing happened
another Siturday night when some pallets and refrigerator were dumped by the
same truck.

9/28/89

Using OHM Corp. (job #7946), the containers were removed and taken tec the DER
Shed. My samgles were given to OHM, and OHM collected a sample frerm the
vellow can (which had never been cpened). The samples were numbered in:
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sequence from other samples from different drums which had alsgeen handled on job
#7946. The samples are:

OHM SAMPLE Container
09 black 55-gal. Lambert drum
10 red 55-gal. Lambert drum
11 blue Rochem Metal Brite jug
12 blue Rochem Metal Brite Jjug
13 blue Rochem hypochlorite jug
14 yellow Rochem 0il Spill Remover can

10/19/89 I faxed drum information to DER/Orlando for checking with Lambert Corp.

10/23/89 DER/Orlando faxed invoice information to me which shows_that container #1
("Waterban R") was shipped to Rinker (29 SW 33 St.% on 12/1/86 via invoice
#21637. Container #2 %#64 RB Resin ?") was also shipped to that Rinker
facility on 5/15/86, via invoice #19477.

11/07/89 Tom Dazey (BSAO) and I visited Richie Sampiere (Plant Mgr., Rinkerz, He
said he will check his records to see whom those drums had been so d to; the
"Waterban R" is a rare material. :

11/08/89 Tom Dazey said he got a call from Rinker. On 10/10/86, the "64 RB Resin
Cure" was sold to Linda Feickert; the "Waterban R" was sold to her on
01/26/87. Rinker files give her addresses as:

mail: 919 Cordova Rd., Ft. Lauderdale
prior: 1334 Ponce Deleon Dr., Ft. Lauderdale
shipped to: 519 SE 32 Ct., Ft. Lauderdale
hone: 467-0551 :

er husband is Fredrick J. Feickert

11/16/89 I drove to 519 SE 32 Ct., which is verK close to Rinker. No Feickerts are
there. A sign says'"available Larry Rowe Realtors, 763-6764." I drove
pas§t§19 Cordova Rd., it is a iarge house, apparentiy of moderate to high
wvea .

12/01/89 I called Larry Rowe Realtors, The warehouse at 519 SE 32 Ct. is owned by
Linda Feickert, in Oklahoma (918/772-2341). There was no ansver after
repeated calls to that number.

\

01/04/89 I visited Larry Rowe Realtors. They gave me more information on Linda
Feickert: 9187459-0605 (a new restaurant -in Tulsa, Okla.); Rt. 3, Box 607
Hulbert, OK 74441, I called Linda; she said she moved out of Florida about
one year ago. oShe still owns the warehouse at 519 SE_32 Ct., and had a
tenant that she had to evict. The tenant's name was Frank Cocchiola, of
Embassy Limousine Service. Mr. Cocchiola also outfitted boats (seats
windows, etc.), and lives in Sunrise. After the tenant was evicted, Linda
had to hire a trash hauler to remove trash left behind by the temant; Linda
said she did not know hazardous materials were present. Linda said the
Rochem materials were not hers, but probably the tentant's materials. Linda
said the Lambert materials were hers, when she had the warehouse built; the
Lambert drums were located in the same bay. Linda said she will search her
records to get the information on the trash hauler. :

01/30/90 Mr. Feickert called me. He paid $360 to Rav Kohl (Kohl Trash Hauling) in
gt. %auderdale-in July or August (he would have to re-check for the exact
ate). : ;

02/21/90 The phone book does not list Kohl Trash Hauling, but does have:

Ray Kohl, Jr.
818 SW lé Court
Ft., Lauderdale
524-0158

I drove past this address; it is a duplex and nobody appeared to be home.
This residence is located about 1-1.5 miles from the site where the
containers were abandoned. 1 dialed the above number; an answering service
said this is the number for Ray Kohl Trash Hauling.
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bruce Lawless (GFC) and I talred to Ray Kohl. Kohl remembers cleaning out
the bay in question, but he does not remember any drums or 5-gal.
containers. (He said he does not haul such items. He has done work for
Feickert in the past. About two months ago, he talked to Linda Feickert;
she had called him about this matter.

Ray Kohl is the most likely dumper in this case, but we are not able to
prove it at this time. Nevertheless, Linda Feickert has violated 40 CFR
261.5 for failing to ensure delivery of hazardous waste to a proper
tacility. In addition, DER contractor costs for analyzing the mineral
gglrlts, transmission fluid and diesel/oil spill remover containers was

455. (Note: total contracto: costs are actually higher but this job #7946
also included other unrelated drums from other sites; the above lab_analysis
is the only item specifically billed and attributable to this site.)
Therefore, this matter is referred to the DER HW Section for enforcement
action and cost recovery against Feickert. .
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[nteroffice Memorandum

TRANSMITTAL FORM FOR RE-SUBMITTING
DRAFT DOCUMENT FOR OGC REVIEW

TO: OGC Attorney Assigned: FMI\CLQQ Foleﬁ
Office\of General Counsel

FRON: anny furdey  ES T ceD-wPh
DATE: 8-14-90 .

The attached document is being forwarded to OGC for further
review by the Attorney assigned to this case. This document
has already been entered into the Legal Case Tracking Svstem.

Created June 19850




STATE OF FLORIDA

DE?ARTHENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL REGULATION

STATE OF FLORIDA DEPARTMENT
OF ENVIRONMENTAL REGULATION,

IN THE OFFICE OF THE
SOUTHEAST FLORIDA DISTRICT

Complainant,

84 o0 o9 we o8

vs.
OGC Case No. 90-1101

vy as ve

LINDA FEICKERT,

Respondent.

NOTICE OF VIOLATION AND

TO: Ms. Linda Feickert
Rt. 3, Box 607
Hulbert, OK 74441

Certified Mail Number

Pursuant to the authority of Section 403.121(2), Florida
Statutes (F.S.), and Florida Administrative Code (F.A.C.) Rule 17-
103.110(1), the State of Florida Department of Environmental
Regulation ("Department”) gives notice to Linda Feickert
("Respondent”)} of the following findings of fact and conclusions of
law with respect to violations of Chapter 403, F.S., and Title 17.

FINDINGS OF FACT

1. The Department is the administrative agency of the State of
Florida which has the authority to administer and enforce the
provisions of Chapter 403, F.S., and the rules promulgated thereunder
in F.,A.C. Title 17.

2. Respondent Linda Feickert is an Oklahoma resident that owns
property located at 519 S.E. 32nd Ct., Ft. Lauderdale, FL.

3. On September 26, 1989, the Emergency Response Section of the
Department’s Southeast Florida District responded to an incident
involving two 55-gallon drums and four 5-gallon containers found
abandoned on property located at 201 S.W. 19th St., Ft. Lauderdale,
FL. Some of the drums contained hazardous waste as defined in 40 Code
of Federal Regulations (CFR) Part 261. A subsequent investigation by
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the Department traced the origin of the drums to a warehouse at 519
S.E. 32nd4 Ct., Ft. Lauderdale, FL, owned by the Respondent. The
emergency response incident and investigation report is attached
hereto as Exhibit I.

4. On September 28, 1989, the Department’s hazardous waste
contractor, OHM Corporation, sampled and removed the drums and
containers to the Department’s hazardous waste storage shed located in
West Palm Beach, Florida.

5. On November 8, 1989, the investigation revealed that
containers #l1 and #2 had been shipped to Rinker Materials Corporation,
29 S.W. 33rd st., Ft. Lauderdale, FL. Rinker later confirmed that the
containers had been shipped to a warehouse at 519 S.E. 32nd Ct., Ft.
Lauderdale, owned by Linda Feickert of Hulbert, OK.

6. On January 4, 1990, the Department called Linda Feickert at
her place of business in Oklahoma. Ms. Feickert confirmed that she
still owned the warehouse at the above referenced address and that at
least two of the abandoned drums belonged to her. Per Ms. Feickert
the four remaining containers probably belonged to the previous
tenant.

7. On January 30, 1990, Mr. Fredrick Feickert informed the
Department that he had paid $360.00 to Mr. Ray Kohl of Kohl’s Trash
Hauling to dispose of trash left by the tenant at 519 S.E. 32nd Ct.

8. On April 19, 1990, the Department contacted Mr. Kohl
regarding work he performed for the Feickerts. Mr. Kohl confirmed
that he had cleaned out the warehouse bay at the above referenced
address at the request of Ms. Feickert. However, he had no
recollection of any drums or five-gallon containers.

COUNT_I
Improper Disposal of Hazardous Wastes

9. Respondent failed to ensure proper delivery of hazardous
waste to a permitted Treatment, Storage, or Disposal Facility and
disposed of hazardous waste in a manner not authorized by the
Department.

COUNT 1II
Violation of Hazardous Waste Management Rules

10. Respondent violated Department rules governing management of
hazardous waste by:
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a) Failing to use a State certified hazardous waste
transporter to transport hazardous waste.

b) Failing to use the manifest system when shipping
hazardous waste off-site.

¢) Failing to label all drums containing hazardous waste
with the words "Hagardous Waste".

COUNT_III

Creating an Imminent Hazard

11. Respondent is responsible for the unauthorized disposal of
hazardous waste on a dead end roadway in a residential/commercial
neighborhood, as referenced in Exhibit I. The illegally disposed
hazardous waste presented an immiment hazard to the integrity of the
State’s groundwater resources and to the public health, safety and
welfare.

COUNT_ IV

Improper Disposal of Solid_Waste

12. The hazardous wastes which were abandoned are solid wastes
as defined in 403.703(9) and Rule 17-730.030 F.A.C. The type of waste
in each drum is identified on page 2 of the Emergency Response
Incident Report attached hereto as Exhibit I.

COUNT_V

13. The Department has incurred expenses to date while
investigating and abating this matter in an amount of not less than
$1955.00.

CONCLUSIONS OF_ LAW

The Department has evaluated the Findings of Fact with regard to
the requirements of Chapter 403, Parts I and IV, F.S.; F.A.C. Chapter
17-730; 40 Code of Federal Regulations (CFR) 260 through 266. Based
on the foregoing facts the Department has made the following
Conclusions of Law:

14. Respondent is a person within the meaning of Sections
403.031 and 403.703, F.S.
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15. The provisions of 40 CFR 260.10 and 40 CFR Parts 260 through
266 are adopted by reference in F.A.C. Rules 17-730, Parts I-IV.

16. Respondent’s operation is a hazardous waste facility as
defined in Section 403.703(22), F.S., F.A.C. Rule 17-730.02 and 40 CFR
260.10.

17. The facts related in COUNT I constitute a violation of
Section 403.727 and 403.722, F.S. which prohibits disposal of
hazardous waste at a location other than a permitted treatment,
storage, and disposal facility.

18. The facts related in COUNT II constitute violations of
Section 403.727 and Rules 17-730, Parts I-IV F.A.C., regarding
management of hazardous wastes.

19. The facts related in COUNT III constitute a violation of
403.726 and 403.727 F.S. which prohibit any person from causing or
allowing an imminent hazard and which authorizes the Department to
take whatever corrective measures necessary to abate such a hazard.

20. The facts related in COUNT IV constitute a violation of
Section 403.708 and Rule 17-701.040, F.A.C. which prohibit the
disposal of solid wastes in a manner not approved by the Department
and which specifically prohibits placement and discharge of solid
wastes in or on the land within the state.

21. The costs and expenses related in COUNT V are reasonable
costs and expenses incurred by the State of Florida while
investigating this matter, which are recoverable pursuant to Section
403.141(1), F.S.

ORDERS _FOR_CORRECTIVE ACTION

The Department has alleged that the activities related in the
Findings of Fact constitute violations of Florida law. The Orders for
Corrective Action state what you, Respondent, must 4o in order to
correct and redress the violations alleged on this notice.

The Department will adopt the Orders for Corrective Action as
part of its Final Order in this case unless Respondent files a timely
petition for a formal hearing or informal proceeding, pursuant to
Section 403.121, F.S. and F.A.C. Rule 17-103.110 (see Notice of
Rights). 1If Respondent fails to comply with the corrective actions
ordered by the Final Order, the Department is authorized to file suit
seeking judicial enforcement of the Department’s order pursuant to
Sections 120.69 and 403.131, F.S.
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Pursuant to the authority of Section 403.061(8) and 403.121, F.S.
and F.A.C. Rule 17-103.110, the Department proposes to adopt in its
Final Order in this case the following specific corrective actions
which will redress the alleged violations:

22. Respondent shall forthwith comply with all Department rules
regarding hazardous waste management. Respondent shall correct and
redress all violations listed in the Conclusions of Law. Respondent
shall comply with all applicable sections in F.A.C. Chapter 17-730 and
40 CFR, Parts 260-268.

23. Within 45 days, Respondent shall submit to the Department a
report certifying compliance with paragraph 22 of this notice.

24. Within thirty days, Respondent shall make payment to the
Department for costs and expenses in the amount of $1955.00. Payment
shall be made by certified check or money order payable to the "State
of Florida Department of Environmental Regulation,” and shall be sent
to the Department's Southeast Florida District Office, 1900 South
Congress Avenue, Suite A, West Palm Beach, Florida 33406.

NOTICE OF RIGHTS

1. Respondent has the right to a formal administrative hearing
pursuant to Section 120.57(1), F.S., if Respondent disputes issues of
material fact raised by this Notice of Violation and Orders for
Corrective Action ("Notice”). At a formal hearing, Respondent will
have the opportunity to be represented by counsel, to present evidence
and argument on all issues involved, to conduct cross—-examination and
submit rebuttal evidence, to submit proposed findings of fact and
orders, and to file exceptions to any order or hearing officer’s
recommended order.

2. Respondent has the right to an informal administrative
proceeding pursuant to Section 120.57(2), F.S., if Respondent does not
dispute issues of material fact raised by this Notice. 1If an informal
proceeding is held, Respondent will have the opportunity to be
represented by counsel, to present to the agency written or oral
evidence in opposition to the Department’s proposed action, or to
present a written statement challenging the grounds upon which the
Department is justifying its proposed action.

3. Respondent may request an informal conference with the
Department pursuant to F.A.C. Rule 17-103.090 in order to resolve this
matter promptly and amicably. Respondent’s rights will not be
adjudicated at an informal conference, and the right to a formal
hearing or informal proceeding will not be affected by requesting and
participating in an informal conference.
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4. I1f Respondent desires a formal hearing or an informal
proceeding, Respondent must file a written responsive pleading
entitled "Petition for Administrative Proceeding” within twenty (20)
days of receipt of this Notice or within ten (10) days of any timely
requested informal conference held pursuant to paragraph 5 below. The
petition must be in the form required by F.A.C., chapter 17-103 and by
F.A.C. Rule 28-5.201. A petition is filed when it is received by the
Department’s Office of General Counsel, 2600 Blairstone Road,
Tallahassee, Florida 32399-2400. A petition must specifically request
a formal hearing or an informal proceeding, it must admit or deny each
Findings of Fact of this Notice, and must state any defenses upon
which Respondent relies. If Respondent lacks knowledge of a
particular allegation, Respondent must so state, and that statement
will operate as a denial.

5. 1f Respondent desires an informal conference, Respondent
must file a written "Request for an Informal Conference"” within ten
(10) days of receipt of this Notice. The request must be made to the
person indicated on the last page of this Notice. The informal
conference will be held within ten days of receipt of the request. If
no resolution of this matter results from the informal conference,
Respondent has the right to file a petition for a formal hearing or
informal proceeding within ten days of the date the conference is
held.

6. Respondent will waive the right to a formal hearing or an
informal proceeding if a petition is not filed with the Department
within twenty days of the date of this Notice or ten days of the date
of an informal conference if one is held. These time limits may be
varied only by written consent of the Department.

7. The allegations of this Notice together with the Orders for
Corrective Action will be adopted by the Department in a Final Order
if Respondent fails to file a timely petition for a formal hearing or
an informal proceeding, pursuant to Section 403.860, F.S., and F.A.C.
Rule 17-103.110. A Final Order will constitute a full and final
adjudication of matters alleged in the Notice of Violation and Orders
for Corrective Action.

8. If the Respondent fails to comply with the Final Order, the
Department is authorized to file suit in circuit court seeking a
mandatory injunction to compel compliance with the Order, pursuant to
Section 120.69 and 403.727, F.S. The Department may also seek to
recover damages, all costs of litigation including reasonable
attorney’s fees and expert witness fees, and civil penalties of not
more than $50,000 per day for each day that Respondent has failed to
comply with the Final Order.
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9. Litigation will be avoided if Respondent immediately
complies with the Orders for Corrective Actions. This matter may be
resolved if the Department and Respondent enter into a Consent Order,
in accordance with F.A.C. Rule 17-103.110(3), upon such terms and
conditions as may be mutually agreeable. In this regard, the
Department has entered into an agreement with the United States
Environmental Protection Agency ("EPA") regarding cases involving
violations of hazardous waste rules. The agreement requires the
penalties to be computed on the basis of the EPA Resource Conservation
and Recovery Act Civil Penalty Policy dated May 8, 1984, a copy of
which is available upon request from the Department. Any settlement
between the Department and the Respondent concerning violations set
forth herein must include the payment of penalties consistent with
this policy. Should the parties not be able to settle this action,
the Department may voluntarily dismiss this NOV and seek judicial
imposition of penalties in circuit court, file a separate and
independent action in court for imposition of civil penalties, or
refer the violations to EPA.

10. The Department is not barred by issuance of this Notice from
maintaining an independent action in circuit court with respect to
alleged violations. 1If such action is warranted, the Department may
seek injunctive relief, damages, civil penalties of not more than
$50,000 per day, and all costs of litigation.

11. Copies of Department rules referenced in this Notice may be

examined at any Department office or may be obtained by written
request to person listed on the last page of this Notice.

DATED THIS OF » 1990

STATE OF FLORIDA DEPARTMENT
OF ENVIRONMENTAL REGULATION

J. Scott Benyon

Deputy Assistant Secretary

1900 South Congress Avenue, Suite A
West Palm Beach, Florida 33406
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Copies furnished to:

Office of General Counsel, DER, Tallahassee
Broward County Environmental Quality Control Board
File, Reporting Coordinator

West Palm Beach, DER Files

A petition for hearing must be filed with:

OFFICE OF GENERAL COUNSEL

State of Florida Department of Environmental Regulation
2600 Blairstone Road

Tallahassee, Florida 32399-2400

Telephone: 904/488-9730

A request for an informal conference must be made to:

Alexander Padva, Ph.D.

Waste Programs Administrator

Southeast Florida District

State of Florida Department of Environmental Regulation
1900 South Congress Avenue, Suite A

West Palm Beach, Florida 33406

Telephone: 407/964-9668
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STATE OF FLORIDA
DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAIL, REGULATION

IN THE OFFICE OF THE
SOUTHEAST FLORIDA DISTRICT

STATE OF FLORIDA DEPARTMENT
OF ENVIRONMENTAL REGULATION,

Complainant,

vs.
OGC Case No. &&

90710/ ﬁ“ a o

LINDA FEICKERT,

Respondent.

Ss &0 S0 S6 00 00 o8 00 g¢ S0 o4

NOTICE OF VIOLATION AND
ORDERS FOR CORRECTIVE ACTION

TO: Ms. Linda Feickert
Rt. 3, Box 607
Hulbert, OK 74441

Certified Mail Number

Pursuant to the authority of Section 403.121(2), Florida
Statutes (F.S.), and Florida Administrative Code (F.A.C.) Rule 17-
103.110(1), the State of Florida Department of Environmental
Regulation ("Department") gives notice to Linda Feickert
("Respondent") of the following findings of fact and conclusions of
law with respect to violations of Chapter 403, F.S., and Title 17.

FINDINGS OF FACT

PARAGRAPHS APPLICABLE TO ALL COUNTS

1. The Department is the administrative agency of the State of
Florida which has the authority to administer and enforce the -
provisions of Chapter 403, F.S., and the rules promulgated thereunder
in F.A.C. Title 17.

2. Respondent Linda Feickert is an Oklahoma resident that owns
property located at 519 S.E. 32nd Ct., Ft. Lauderdale, FL.

3. On September 26, 1989, the Emergency Response Section of the
Department's Southeast Florida District responded to an incident
involving two 55-gallon drums and four 5-gallon containers found
abandoned on property located at 201 S.W. 19th St., Ft. Lauderdale,
FL. Some of the drums contained hazardous waste as defined in 40 Code
of Federal Regulations (CFR) Part 261. A subsequent investigation by
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the Department traced the origin of the drums to a warehouse at 519
S.E. 32nd Ct., Ft. Lauderdale, FL, owned by the Respondent. The
emergency response incident and investigation report is attached
hereto as Exhibit I.

4. On September 28, 1989, the Department's hazardous waste
contractor, OHM Corporation, sampled and removed the drums and
containers to the Department's hazardous waste storage shed located in

West Palm Beach, Florida. W@»\D)\"@*&A M.

5. On November 8, 1989, the investigatic:g‘revealed that
containers #1 and #2 had been shipped to Rinker# 29 S.W. 33rd St., Ft.
Lauderdale, FL. Rinker later confirmed that the containers had been
shipped to a warehouse at 519 S.E. 32nd Ct., Ft. Lauderdale, owned by
Linda Feickert of Hulbert, OK.

6. On January 4, 1990, the Department called Linda Feickert at
her place of business in Oklahoma. Ms. Feickert confirmed that she
still owned the warehouse at the above referenced address and that at
least two of the abandoned drums belonged to her. Per Ms. Feickert
the four remaining containers probably belonged to the previous

| tenant. F, v «j [

s
/

ya

7. On January 30, 1990, Mr. Feickert informed the Department
that he had paid $360.00 to Mr. Ray Kohl of Kohl's Trash Hauling to
dispose of trash left by the tenant at 519 S.E. 32nd Ct.

8. On April 19, 1990, the Department contacted Mr. Kohl
regarding work he performed for the Feickerts. Mr. Kohl confirmed
that he had cleaned out the warehouse bay at the above referenced .
address at the request of Ms. Feickert. However, he had no
recollection of any drums or five—-gallon containers.

COUNT I
Improper Disposal of Hazardous Wastes

9. Respondent Res failed to ensure proper delivery of hazardous
waste to a permitted Treatment, Storage, or Disposal Facility and
disposed of hazardous waste in a manner not authorized by the
Department.

COUNT II
. Violation of Hazardous Waste Management Rules

10. Respondent R4§ violated Department rules governing
management of hazardous waste by:
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a) Failing to use a State certified hazardous waste
transporter to transport hazardous waste.

b) Failing to use the manifest system when shipping
hazardous waste off-site.

c) Failing to label all drums containing hazardous waste \\
w1thwthe words "Hazardous Waste". E
> COUNT IIT
| Creating an Imminent Hazard = \&b

1. Respon%ents are responsible for the unauthorlzed disposal of

hazardous wasted The illegally disposed hazardous gas cz presented an
imminent hazard to the integrity of the State's Pekoutces and to the

public health, safety and welfare.

12. The hazardous wastes which were abandoned are SOlld wastes
as defined in 403.703(9) and Rule 17-730.030 F.A.C. 7 -
. s . [}

Costs and Expenses

13. The Department has incurred expenses to date while
mvestlgatm this matter in an amount of not less than $1955.00.

. Mﬁ%m

The Department has evaluated the Findings of Fact with regard to
the requirements of Chapter 403, Parts I and IV, F.S.; F.A.C. Chapter
17-730; 40 Code of Federal Regulations (CFR) 260 through 266. Based
on the foregoing facts the Department has made the following
Conclusions of Law:

14. Respondent is a person within the meaning of Sections
403.031 and 403.703, F.S.

15. The provisions of 40 CFR 260.10 and 40 CFR Parts 260 through
266 are adopted by reference in F.A.C. Rules 17-730, Parts I-IV.
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16. Respondent's operation is a hazardous waste facility as
defined in Section 403.703(22), F.S., F.A.C. Rule 17-730.02 and 40 CFR
260.10.

17. The facts related in COUNT I constitute a violation of
Section 403.727 and 403.722, F.S. which prohibits disposal of
hazardous waste at a location other than a permitted treatment,
storage, and disposal facility.

18. The facts related in COUNT II constitute v1olat10ns of
Section 403.727 and Rules 17-730, Parts I-IV F.A.C.
viclation—-ef—the-—rules regarding management of hazardous wastes.

19. The facts related in COUNT III constitute a violation of.§ ‘\Lgl»dq~g
403.726 and 403.727 F.S. which prohibit any person from causing or | Cé&b N~

allowing an imminent hazard and which authorizes the Department to ‘AV
take whatever corrective measures necessary to abate such a hazard. (:gjo)J\‘ :IEEX:_

20. The facts related in COUNT IV constitute a violation of
Section 403.708 and Rule 17-701,040, F,A.C. which prohibit the
disposal of solid wastes in a manner not approved by the Department

and which specifically prohibits placement and discharge of solid
wastes in or on the land within the state..

21. The costs and expenses related in COUNT V are reasonable
costs and expenses incurred by the State of Florida while
investigating this matter, which are recoverable pursuant to Section
403.141(1), F.S.

ORDERS FOR CORRECTIVE ACTION

The Department has alleged that the activities related in the
Findings of Fact constitute violations of Florida law. The Orders for
Corrective Action state what you, Respondent, must do in order to
correct and redress the violations alleged on this notice.

The Department will adopt the Orders for Corrective Action as
part of its Final Order in this case unless Respondent files a timely
petition for a formal hearing or informal proceeding, pursuant to
Section 403.121, F.S. and F.A.C. Rule 17-103.110 (see Notice of
Rights). If Respondent fails to comply with the corrective actions
ordered by the Final Order, the Department is authorized to file suit
seeking judicial enforcement of the Department's order pursuant to
Sections 120.69 and 403.131, F.S.
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Pursuant to the authority of Section 403.061(8) and 403.121, F.S.
and F.A.C. Rule 17-103.110, the Department proposes to adopt in its
Final Order in this case the following specific corrective actions ,,
which will redress the alleged violations: (M

6@ %Ww%*kmnt%\%m@ctm 1%&%%/1\1 Department rates 7()% : %

w\/@\/&&wegarding hazardous waste management. Respondent shall correct and s
) redress all violations listed in the Conclusions of Law. Respondent

\bw shall comply with all applicable sections in F.A.C. Chapter 17-730 and
U ‘

40 CFR, Parts 260-268.
Snd 2 2.0 ?
1 D) rtment a
paragraph X9 &

w ) 23. Within 45 days, Respondent_
report certifying compliance witt

lho_. Eoupped by
bayoled Gk

24. Within thirty days, Respondent shall make payment to the
partment for costs and expenses in the amount of $1955.00. Payment
shall be made by certified check or money order payable to the "State
‘T% B of Florida Deparfment of Environmental Regulation," and shall be sent

. to the Departme Southeast Florida District Office, 1900 South
angress Avenue, Suite A, West Palm Beach, Florida 33406.

' 4
NOTICE OF RIGHTS

1. Respondent has the right to a formal administrative hearing
pursuant to Section 120.57(1), F.S., if Respondent disputes isspes of
material fact raised by this Notice of Violation and Orders for
Corrective Action ("Notice"). At a formal hearing, Respondent will
have the opportunity to be represented by counsel, to present evidence
and argument on all issues involved, to conduct cross—examination and
submit rebuttal evidence, to submit proposed findings of fact and
orders, and to file exceptions to any order or hearing officer's
recommended order.

2. . Respondent has the right to an informal administrative
proceeding pursuant to Section 120.57(2), F.S., if Respondent does not
dispute issues of material fact raised by this Notice. If an informal
proceeding is held, Respondent will have the opportunity to be
represented by counsel, to present to the agency written or oral
evidence in opposition to the Department's proposed action, or to
present a written statement challenging the grounds upon which the
Department is justifying its proposed action.

3. Respondent may request an informal conference with the
Department pursuant to F.A.C. Rule 17-103.090 in order to resolve this
matter promptly and amicably. Respondent's rights will not be
adjudicated at an informal conference, and the right to a formal .
hearing or informal proceeding will not be affected by requesting and
participating in an informal conference.
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4. If Respondent desires a formal hearing or an informal
proceeding, Respondent must file a written responsive pleading(: ZD>
/ entitled "Petition for Administrative Qr ding" within twe'nt%days
. of receipt of this Notice or within te ys of any timely requested
v informal conference held pursuant to pa@graph 5 below. The petition
must be in the form required by F.A.C., chapter 17-103 and by F.A.C.
Rule 28-5.201. A petition is filed when it is received by the
Department's Office of General Counsel, 2600 Blairstone Road,
Tallahassee, Florida 32399-2400. A petition must specifically request
a formal hearing or an informal proceeding, it must admit or deny each
Findings of Fact of this Notice, and must state any defenses upon
which Respondent relies. If Respondent lacks knowledge of a
particular allegation, Respondent must so state, and that statement
will operate as a denial.

5. If Respondent desires an informal conference, Respondent
/ must file a written "Request for an Informal Conference" within ten é(tD

days of receipt of this Notice. The request must be made to the
person indicated on the last page of this Notice. The informal
conference will be held within ten days of receipt of the request. If
no resolution of this matter results from the .informal conference,
Respondent has the right to file a petition for a formal hearing or
informal proceeding within ten days of the date the conference is
held.

6. Respondent will waive the right to a formal hearing or an
informal proceeding if a petition is not filed with the Department
within twenty days of the date of this Notice or ten days of the date
of an informal conference if one is held. These time limits may be
varied only by written consent of the Department.

7. The allegations of this Notice together with the Orders for
Corrective Action will be adopted by the Department in a Final Order
if Respondent fails to file a timely petition for a formal hearing or
an informal proceeding, pursuant to Section 403.860, F.S., and F.A.C.
Rule 17-103.110. A Final Order will constitute a full and final
adjudication of matters alleged in the Notice of Violation and Orders
for Corrective Action.

8. If the Respondent fails to comply with the Final Order, the
’ Department is authorized to file suit in circuit court seeking a
/ mandatory injunction to compel compliance with the Order, pursuant to
Section 120.69 and 463868, F.S. The Department may also seek to '
003'727 recover damages, all costs of litigation including reasonable
attorney's fees and expert witness fees, and civil penalties of not
more than $50,000 per day for each day that Respondent has failed to
comply with the Final Order.
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9. Litigation will be avoided if Respondent immediately
complies with the Orders for Corrective Actions. This matter may be
resolved if the Department and Respondent enter into a Consent Order,
in accordance with F.A.C. Rule 17-103.110(3), upon such terms and
conditions as may be mutually agreeable. In this regard, the
Department has entered into an agreement with the United States
Environmental Protection Agency ("EPA") regarding cases involving
violations of hazardous waste rules. The agreement regquires the
penalties to be computed on the basis of the EPA Resource Conservation
and Recovery Act Civil Penalty Policy dated May 8, 1984, a copy of
which is available upon request from the Department. Any settlement
between the Department and the Respondent concerning violations set
forth herein must include the payment of penalties consistent with
this policy. Should the parties not be able to settle this action,
the Department may voluntarily dismiss this NOV and seek judicial
imposition of penalties in circuit court, file a separate and
independent action in court for imposition of civil penalties, or
refer the violations to EPA.

10. The Department is not barred by issuance of this Notice from
maintaining an independent action in circuit court with respect to
alleged violations. If such action is warranted, the Department may
seek injunctive relief, damages, civil penalties of not more than
$50,000 per day, and all costs of litigation.

11. Copies of Department rules referenced in this Notice may be
examined at any Department office or may be obtained by written
request to person listed on the last page of this Notice.

DATED THIS OF , 1990

STATE OF FLORIDA DEPARTMENT
OF ENVIRONMENTAL REGULATION

J. Scott Benyon

Deputy Assistant Secretary

1900 South Congress Avenue, Suite A
West Palm Beach, Florida 33406




Linda Feickert
Notice of Violation
Page 8 of 8

Copies furnished to:

Office of General Counsel, DER, Tallahassee
Broward County Environmental Quality Control Board
File, Reporting Coordinator

West Palm Beach, DER Files

A petition for hearing must be filed with:

OFFICE OF GENERAL COUNSEL

State of Florida Department of Environmental Regulation
2600 Blairstone Road ‘

Tallahassee, Florida 32399-2400

Telephone: 904/488-9730

A request for an informal conference must be made to:

Alexander Padva, Ph.D.

Waste Programs Administrator

Southeast Florida District

State of Florida Department of Environmental Regulation
1900 South Congress Avenue, Suite A

West Palm Beach, Florida 33406

Telephone: 407/964-9668
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OFFICE OF GENERAL COUNSEL :

NOTIFICATION OF CASE ASSIGRMENT/TRACKING SYSTEM ENTRY

ASSIGNMENT DATE: 7-1p-90

DISTRICT DATE OPEN:

REASSIGNMENT DATE:

OGC FILE NUMBER: qo-llol

TO: Francne Ffolkes

THROUGH:

FROM: LCU')’S 1o fBCU’\

THE BELOW REFERENCED CASE HAS BEEN ASSIGNED/REASSIGNED TO ¥OU. PLEASE
HANDLE. ALL FURTHER INQUIRIES FROM DEPARTMENT STAFF WILL BE DIRECTED TO
YOU.

cc: District Manager

CASE NAME: DER v, Liﬁda. FQICKCJ’{_

MODE: & PROGRAM(s): H\ﬁ\ / 7 / / /
DISTRICT: _OEFD COUNTY : Pd o BCCLCJ’? ( ‘5’3
"

PERMIT/APPLICATION/FACILITY ID #:

Petition for Administrative Hearing Received:

Request for Extension of Time to File
Petition for Administrative Hearing Received:

Draft Consent Order Received:

Draft N.0.V. Received:

Case Report Received:

Other:

Revised April, 1990
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DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL REGULATION f—=== %
P By £
Interoffice Memorandum el

For Routing Jo Otner Than The Adcresses

LEGAL CASE TRACKING SYSTEM
ENFORCEMENT CASE ENTRY FORM

LoCRIOn
Locsuon
LOCBHON.
Dane

i‘u‘b‘a‘

TO: . Larry Morgan

Office of General Counsel
FROM: (w\-(nnL{ Hur(&b,i
DATE: N-§-90

This form accompanied by: ,
Draft Consent Order Z Draft N.O.V. Case Report

The following information may be used for entry in the Legal
Case Tracking System.

Case Name: L(ﬂd(l I:Pi’(l(e("f

Case Allas:

Responsible osfice: SED - . County PCQ.ZJY? 6@@(0)
District Contact: (31i1(19 fhjff@i{
Program Area: fhl) 2nd Program Area

Date Compliance/Enforcement Case Opened by'District'

Permit/Application Number:

Facility ID Number: f¢CW?‘ Q[f?f%i@j—

Comments:

————————— e e FOR OGC USE ONLY - mmm e m =
OGC NUMBER: Date Case Opened:

OGC ATTORNEY ASSIGNED:
Send Copies To: )

Originator Mr. Ron Silver,
Wetland Resource U.S. Army Corps
Management Surface Water Management

_ Groundwater Protection

Local Govt. Wastewater
Water Facilities Planning

Financilal Assistance

Alr Quality Planning & Regulation
& Regulation Waste Cleanup
Waste Planning
' Regulation . (Other)
Leigh 0'Shields
State Lands Management (Other)

Revised RAugust 1988

s




STATE OF FLORIDA
DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL: REGULATION

STATE OF FLORIDA DEPARTMENT
OF ENVIRONMENTAL REGULATION,

IN THE OFFICE OF THE
SOUTHEAST FLORIDA DISTRICT

Complainant,
VvS.
OGC Case No. 90- [10 (
LINDA FEICKERT,

Respondent.

88 80 00 S8 00 00 o8 08 e¢ 08 o0

NOTICE OF VIOLATION AND
ORDERS FOR CORRECTIVE ACTION

TO: Ms. Linda Feickert
Rt. 3, Box 607
Hulbert, OK 74441

Certified Mail Number

Pursuant to the authority of Section 403.121(2), Florida
Statutes (F.S.), and Florida Administrative Code (F.A.C.) Rule 17-
103.110(1), the State of Florida Department of Environmental
Regulation ("Department") gives notice to Linda Feickert
("Respondent”) of the following findings of fact and conclusions of
law with respect to violations of Chapter 403, F.S., and Title 17.

FINDINGS OF FACT

PARAGRAPHS APPLICABLE TO ALL COUNTS

1. The Department is the administrative agency of the State of
Florida which has the authority to administer and enforce the
provisions of Chapter 403, F.S., and the rules promulgated thereunder
in F.A.C. Title 17.

2. Respondent Linda Feickert is an Oklahoma resident that owns
property located at 519 S.E. 32nd Ct., Ft. Lauderdale, FL.

3. On September 26, 1989, the Emergency Response Section of the
Department's Southeast Florida District responded to an incident
involving two 55-gallon drums and four 5-gallon containers found
abandoned on property located at 201 S.W. 19th St., Ft. Lauderdale,
FL. Some of the drums contained hazardous waste as defined in 40 Code
of Federal Regulations (CFR) Part 261. A subsequent investigation by
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the Department traced the origin of the drums to a warehouse at 519
S.E. 32nd Ct., Ft. Lauderdale, FL, owned by the Respondent. The
emergency response incident and investigation report is attached
hereto as Exhibit I.

4, On September 28, 1989, the Department's hazardous waste
contractor, OHM Corporation, sampled and removed the drums and
containers to the Department's hazardous waste storage shed located in
West Palm Beach, Florida.

5. On November 8, 1989, the investigation revealed that
containers #1 and #2 had been shipped to Rinker, 29 S.W. 33rd St., Ft.
Lauderdale, FL. Rinker later confirmed that the containers had been
shipped to a warehouse at 519 S.E. 32nd Ct., Ft. Lauderdale, owned by
Linda Feickert of Hulbert, OK.

6. On January 4, 1990, the Department called Linda Feickert at
her place of business in Oklahoma. Ms. Feickert confirmed that she
still owned the warehouse at the above referenced address and that at
least two of the abandoned drums belonged to her. Per Ms. Feickert
the four remaining containers probably belonged to the previous
tenant.

7. On January 30, 1990, Mr. Feickert informed the Department
that he had paid $360.00 to Mr. Ray Kohl of Kohl's Trash Hauling to
dispose of trash left by the tenant at 519 S.E. 32nd Ct.

8. On April 19, 1990, the Department contacted Mr. Kohl
regarding work he performed for the Feickerts. Mr. Kohl confirmed
that he had cleaned out the warehouse bay at the above referenced
address at the request of Ms. Feickert. However, he had no
recollection of any drums or five-gallon containers.

COUNT I
Improper Disposal of Hazardous Wastes

9. Respondent has failed to ensure proper delivery of hazardous
waste to a permitted Treatment, Storage, or Disposal Facility and have
disposed of hazardous waste in a manner not authorized by the
Department.

COUNT II
Violation of Hazardous Waste Management Rules

10. Respondent has violated Department rules governing
management of hazardous waste by:
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a) Failing to use a State certified hazardous waste
transporter to transport hazardous waste.

b) Failing to use the manifest system when shipping
hazardous waste off-site.

c) Failing to label all drums containing hazardous waste
with the words "Hazardous Waste".

COUNT III
Creating an Imminent Hazard

11. Respondents are responsible for the unauthorized disposal of
hazardous waste. The illegally disposed hazardous waste presented an
imminent hazard to the integrity of the State's resources and to the
public health, safety and welfare.

COUNT 1V
Improper Disposal of Solid Waste

12. The hazardous wastes which were abandoned are solid wastes
as defined in 403.703(9) and Rule 17-730.030 F.A.C.

COUNT V
Costs and Expenses

13. The Department has incurred expenses to date while
investigating this matter in an amount of not less than $1955.00.

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

The Department has evaluated the Findings of Fact with regard to
the requirements of Chapter 403, Parts I and IV, F.S.; F.A.C. Chapter
17-730; 40 Code of Federal Regulations (CFR) 260 through 266. Based
on the foregoing facts the Department has made the following
Conclusions of Law:

14. Respondent is a person within the meaning of Sections
403.031 and 403.703, F.S.

15. The provisions of 40 CFR 260.10 and 40 CFR Parts 260 through
266 are adopted by reference in F.A.C. Rules 17-730, Parts I-IV.
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16. Respondent's operation is a hazardous waste facility as
defined in Section 403.703(22), F.S., F.A.C. Rule 17-730.02 and 40 CFR
260.10.

17. The facts related in COUNT I constitute a violation of
Section 403.727 and 403.722, F.S. which prohibits disposal of
hazardous waste at a location other than a permitted treatment,
storage, and disposal facility.

18. The facts related in COUNT II constitute violations of
Section 403.727 and Rules 17-730, Parts I-IV F.A.C. which make it a
violation of the rules regarding management of hazardous wastes.

19. The facts related in COUNT III constitute a violation of
403.726 and 403.727 F.S. which prohibit any person from causing or
allowing an imminent hazard and which authorizes the Department to
take whatever corrective measures necessary to abate such a hazard.

20. The facts related in COUNT IV constitute a violation of
Section 403.708 and Rule 17-701.040, F.A.C. which prohibit the
disposal of solid wastes in a manner not approved by the Department

and which specifically prohibits placement and discharge of solid
wastes in or on the land within the state.

21. The costs and expenses related in COUNT V are reasonable
costs and expenses incurred by the State of Florida while
investigating this matter, which are recoverable pursuant to Section
403.141(1), F.S.

ORDERS FOR CORRECTIVE ACTION

The Department has alleged that the activities related in the
Findings of Fact constitute violations of Florida law. The Orders for
Corrective Action state what you, Respondent, must do in order to
correct and redress the violations alleged on this notice.

The Department will adopt the Orders for Corrective Action as
part of its Final Order in this case unless Respondent files a timely
petition for a formal hearing or informal proceeding, pursuant to
Section 403.121, F.S. and F.A.C. Rule 17-103.110 (see Notice of
Rights). If Respondent fails to comply with the corrective actions
ordered by the Final Order, the Department is authorized to file suit
seeking judicial enforcement of the Department's order pursuant to
Sections 120.69 and 403.131, F.S.
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Pursuant to the authority of Section 403.061(8) and 403.121, F.S.
and F.A.C. Rule 17-103.110, the Department proposes to adopt in its
Final Order in this case the following specific corrective actions
which will redress the alleged violations:

22. Respondent shall forthwith comply with all Department rules
regarding hazardous waste management. Respondent shall correct and
redress all violations listed in the Conclusions of Law. Respondent
shall comply with all applicable sections in F.A.C. Chapter 17-730 and
40 CFR, Parts 260-268.

23. Within 45 days, Respondent shall submit to the Department a
report certifying compliance with paragraph 19 of this notice.

24, Wwithin thirty days, Respondent shall make payment to the
Department for costs and expenses in the amount of $1955.00. Payment
shall be made by certified check or money order payable to the "State
of Florida Department of Environmental Regulation," and shall be sent
to the Department’s Southeast Florida District Office, 1900 South
Congress Avenue, Suite A, West Palm Beach, Florida 33406.

NOTICE OF RIGHTS

1. Respondent has the right to a formal administrative hearing
pursuant to Section 120.57(1), F.S., if Respondent disputes issues of
material fact raised by this Notice of Violation and Orders for
Corrective Action ("Notice"). At a formal hearing, Respondent will
have the opportunity to be represented by counsel, to present evidence
and argument on all issues involved, to conduct cross—examination and
submit rebuttal evidence, to submit proposed findings of fact and
orders, and to file exceptions to any order or hearing officer's
recommended order.

2. Respondent has the right to an informal administrative
proceeding pursuant to Section 120.57(2), F.S., if Respondent does not
dispute issues of material fact raised by this Notice. If an informal
proceeding is held, Respondent will have the opportunity to be
represented by counsel, to present to the agency written or oral
evidence in opposition to the Department's proposed action, or to
present a written statement challenging the grounds upon which the
Department is justifying its proposed action.

3. Respondent may request an informal conference with the
Department pursuant to F.A.C. Rule 17-103.090 in order to resolve this
matter promptly and amicably. Respondent's rights will not be
adjudicated at an informal conference, and the right to a formal
hearing or informal proceeding will not be affected by requesting and
participating in an informal conference.
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4. If Respondent desires a formal hearing or an informal
proceeding, Respondent must file a written responsive pleading
entitled "Petition for Administrative Proceeding" within twenty days
of receipt of this Notice or within ten days of any timely requested
informal conference held pursuant to paragraph 5 below. The petition
must be in the form required by F.A.C., chapter 17-103 and by F.A.C.
Rule 28-5.201. A petition is filed when it is received by the
Department's Office of General Counsel, 2600 Blairstone Road,
Tallahassee, Florida 32399-2400. A petition must specifically request
a formal hearing or an informal proceeding, it must admit or deny each
Findings of Fact of this Notice, and must state any defenses upon
which Respondent relies. If Respondent lacks knowledge of a
particular allegation, Respondent must so state, and that statement
will operate as a denial.

5. If Respondent desires an informal conference, Respondent
must file a written "Request for an Informal Conference" within ten
days of receipt of this Notice. The request must be made to the
person indicated on the last page of this Notice. The informal
conference will be held within ten days of receipt of the request. If
no resolution of this matter results from the informal conference,
Respondent has the right to file a petition for a formal hearing or
informal proceeding within ten days of the date the conference is
held.

6. Respondent will waive the right to a formal hearing or an
informal proceeding if a petition is not filed with the Department
within twenty days of the date of this Notice or ten days of the date
of an informal conference if one is held. These time limits may be
varied only by written consent of the Department.

7. The allegations of this Notice together with the Orders for
Corrective Action will be adopted by the Department in a Final Order
if Respondent fails to file a timely petition for a formal hearing or
an informal proceeding, pursuant to Section 403.860, F.S., and F.A.C.
Rule 17-103.110. A Final Order will constitute a full and final
adjudication of matters alleged in the Notice of Violation and Orders
for Corrective Action.

8. If the Respondent fails to comply with the Final Order, the
Department is authorized to file suit in circuit court seeking a
mandatory injunction to compel compliance with the Order, pursuant to
Section 120.69 and 403.860, F.S. The Department may also seek to
recover damages, all costs of litigation including reasonable
attorney's fees and expert witness fees, and civil penalties of not
more than $50,000 per day for each day that Respondent has failed to
comply with the Final Order.
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9. Litigation will be avoided if Respondent immediately
complies with the Orders for Corrective Actions. This matter may be
resolved if the Department and Respondent enter into a Consent Order,
in accordance with F.A.C. Rule 17-103.110(3), upon such terms and
conditions as may be mutually agreeable. In this regard, the
Department has entered into an agreement with the United States
Environmental Protection Agency ("EPA") regarding cases involving
violations of hazardous waste rules. The agreement requires the
penalties to be computed on the basis of the EPA Resource Conservation
and Recovery Act Civil Penalty Policy dated May 8, 1984, a copy of
which is available upon request from the Department. Any settlement
between the Department and the Respondent concerning violations set
forth herein must include the payment of penalties consistent with
this policy. Should the parties not be able to settle this action,
the Department may voluntarily dismiss this NOV and seek judicial
imposition of penalties in circuit court, file a separate and
independent action in court for imposition of civil penalties, or
refer the violations to EPA.

10. The Department is not barred by issuance of this Notice from
maintaining an independent action in circuit court with respect to
alleged violations. If such action is warranted, the Department may
seek injunctive relief, damages, civil penalties of not more than
$50,000 per day, and all costs of litigation.

11. Copies of Department rules referenced in this Notice may be
examined at any Department office or may be obtained by written
request to person listed on the last page of this Notice.

DATED THIS OF ¢ 1990

STATE OF FLORIDA DEPARTMENT
OF ENVIRONMENTAL REGULATION

J. Scott Benyon

Deputy Assistant Secretary

1900 South Congress Avenue, Suite A
West Palm Beach, Florida 33406




Linda Feickert
Notice of Violation
Page 8 of 8

Copies furnished to:

Office of General Counsel, DER, Tallahassee
Broward County Environmental Quality Control Board
File, Reporting Coordinator

West Palm Beach, DER Files

A petition for hearing must be filed with:

OFFICE OF GENERAL COUNSEL

State of Florida Department of Environmental Regulation
2600 Blairstone Road

Tallahassee, Florida 32399-2400

Telephone: 904/488-9730

A request for an informal conference must be made to:

Alexander Padva, Ph.D.

Waste Programs Administrator

Southeast Florida District

State of Florida Department of Environmental Regulation
1900 South Congress Avenue, Suite A

West Palm Beach, Florida 33406

Telephone: 407/964-9668



Florida Department of Environmental Regulation

Southeast District ® 1900 S. Congress Ave., Suite A ® West Palm Beach, Florida 33406 ® 407-964-9668

Bob Martinez, Governor Dale Twachtmann, Secretary John Shearer, Assistant Secretary
Scott Benvon, Deputy Assistant Secretary
MAY 2 5 1990 EMERGENCY RESPONSE INCIDENT REPORT
Final Report Date:_ 09/29/89
T. NOTIFICATIOR date: _09 /_25 /_89 Incident date/time: 08/89
REPORTED by: ._Ft. Lauderdale Police Dept . Phone:
"Affiliation: Fire Dept. Police _ X Sheriff DOT FMP USCG____
EPA DER PBCHD PBCDERM BCEQCB MDCDERM MCPHU
SLﬁEﬁ OCHD GFGC neighbor resident anonymous
other
IT. TYPE:; Spill Fire Abandoned Dumping other
Material(s): unknown X acid X alkali “solvent_X  paint pesticide
herbicide gasoline diesel fuel Jet fuel misc. fuel oil X
gas/vapor misc. chem._X_  other
DETAILS _ See attached for drum details
HAZARD(S): flammable combustible X toxic corrosive_X oxidizer
explosive reactive radioactive biohaz other none
AMOUNT OR #: gal, 1bs. 55-gal, drums__2 5-gal. containers_4
other container/size other
SOURCE/Case: container spill/leak tank spill/leak vehicle accident
dumped_X other
III. LOCATION _dead end at 201 SW 19 St., Ft. Lauderdale
COUNTY: Palm Beach Broward X Dade Martin St.Lucie_ Okeechobee

RESPONSIBLE PARTY: (unknown inda Feickert (generator

) Lj
Address_ Rt. 3 Box 607, Hulbert, Okla. 74441
Phone_(918) 459~-0605 Contact L. Feickert

IV. AFFECTED AREAS: soil . canal/ditch lake/pond storm drain . air
groundwater drinking wells nearEi residential__ X commercial area X
vacant roadway_X  beach parking lot farm other

injuries
V. RESPONSE: DER asst. req'd. X local agency lead fire extinguished
spill absorbed/diked neutralized soil excavated booms/abs.pads____
leak stopped material overpacked/removed X pumped vapors supgressed
containers closed containers labeled area cordoned_X diluted
mitigated naturally_____ samples_X field tests_X photographs X material
laced in DER Shed X  (OHM job # /taskit ) covered with plastic

0 R INFO.: DER Contractor job # 7946

FIgLD %%ST results: See Section IL X verified initial info.

etalls .

SCALE OF INCIDENT: very minor minor_X - moderate ' major

FOLLOWUP 5/15/90-case referred to HW section for penalties & cost recovery from
generator. (dumper uncertain)

VI. AGENCIES NOTIFIED: SWP EPA USCG DNR/FMP Fire Police
PBCHD PBDERM BCEQCB_X MDCDERM MCPHU SLCHD OCHD
ggg 492Pg2%%c Works GFC Other City of Frt. Lauderdale (Jim Brenenstein)

INVESTIGATOR(S): Jeff Tobergte__ JT %7 Bob Kukleski Knox Mckee
v Other dates 09/26, 0/28
TIME SPENT: field office total hours attached
ADD'L. INFO., attached X See DER Shed File_ X see file
JT:am/4

ces
Emergency Response, DER/Tall. Alex Padva, Waste Prog. Admin.
Local Program BCEéCB Don White, Water Prog. Admin.
Scott Benyon, Dep. Asst., Sect. Paul Wierzbicki, HW Supervisor
Other Shed file
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Container Details

1. 1 black 55-gal, DM, "Waterban-R" bg Lambert Corp. (Orlando, FL). On top
(by hand): "Lambert Corp. 20 N. Coburn Ave., Orlando, FL." Also on top, a
white sticker:

printed: } Lambert Corp.
20 N. Coburn Ave.
Orlando, FL
305/841-2940
"44"
handwritten on sticker

typed: } Rinker Materials Corp.

29 SW 33 St.
Ft. Lauderdale, FL 33315

Contains: ~ 15 gal. clean, combustible liquid, appears to be mineral
spirits.

2. 1 red 55-gal, DM, Lambert Corp. "64 RB Resin Core." It has the same
it%c%er as #1, above. On the side, the following is typed on a faded
abel:
"67984"
440 gallons"”
"Sample #L-14-86/Batch # S-3229DL3"

Contains: ~ 2" of what .appears to be rusty water.

3&4 } blue 5-gal, plastic containers, 1 has never been opened. Rochem
"Metal Brite'", "contains phosphoric acid." Rochem, N.Y.
212/425-4780.

Contains: both are full, and contain H3P04. pH 1-2.

5. 1 blue 5-gal. plastic container, Rochem "Sodium Hypochlorite." "Bleach
handwritten on top; "Blend handwritten" on side.

Contains: full of clean, red transmission fluid.

6. .1 yellow, metal 5-gal. can, never opened. Rochem "0il Spill Remover, Low
Toxicity." Full. .

Contains: diesel fuel base?

On 9/26, I collected a sample from each container (except #6), and labeled
them 1-5 in the order above. I took photos, and cordoned the containers. Tom
Dazey (Broward State Attorney's Office, 305/357-6953) appeared on scene.
(ﬁhort%y before, a Ft. Lauderdale PD patrol car had stopped by while I was
there.

A nearby resident aﬁgroached Tom and I, and said she first saw the drums on
August ‘28 while walking her dog. She called Anita Allen (BCEQCB) shortly
afterwards, and was told to call the City of Ft. Lauderdale, which she did.
However, she said the containers were not removed, and she observed no
agéivity)until seeing my truck tcday (9/26). (Tom Dazey has her name and
address.

Then, Tom and I spoke to Charles Reed, owner of Karlynn Corp. Printing across
the street at this cul-de-sac (200 SW 19 St., Ft. Lauderdale 33315,
305/462-0701). He said that before Labor Day (9/4), on a Saturday night he
heard a "thump" and came out to see what hapgened. He saw a stake-bed truck
(white or light color with a dark back) driving away. It was too dark and too
far away to get more details. He noticed the drums. This same thing happened
another Siturday night when some pallets and refrigerator were dumped by the
same truck.

9/28/89

Using OHM Corp. (job #7946), the containers were removed and taken to the DER
Shed. My samples were given to OHM, and OHM collected a sample from the
yellow can (which had never been cpened). The samples were numbered in
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sequence from other samples from different drums which had also been handled on job
#7946. The samples are:

OHM SAMPLE # Container

10/19/89
10/23/89

11/07/89

11/08/89

11/16/89

12/01/89

01/04/89

01/30/90

02/21/90

black 55-gal. Lambert drum

red 55-gal. Lambert drum

blue Rochem Metal Brite jug

blue Rochem Metal Brite jug

blue Rochem hygochlorite jug
yellow Rochem 0il Spill Remover can

I faxed drum information to DER/Orlando for checking with Lambert Corp.

DER/Orlando faxed invoice information to me which shows that container #1
("Waterban R") was shi ?ed to Rinker (29 SW 33 St.g on 12/1/86 via invoice
#21637. Container #2 %ﬁ64 RB Resin ?") was also shipped to that Rinker
facility on 5/15/86, via invoice #19477.

Tom Dazey (BSAO) and I visited Richie Sampiere (Plant Mgr., Rinkeri. He
said he will check his records to see whom those drums had been scld to; the
"Waterban R" is a rare material.

Tom Dazey said he got a call from Rinker. On 10/10/86, the "64 RB Resin
Cure" was sold to Linda Feickert; the "Waterban R" was sold to her on
01/26/87. Rinker files give her addresses as:

mail: 919 Cordova Rd., Ft. Lauderdale .

prior: 1334 Ponce DeLeon Dr., Ft. Lauderdale
shipped to: 519 SE 32 Ct., Ft. Lauderdale ‘
phone: 467-0551 : .

Her husband is Fredrick J. Feickert

I drove to 519 SE 32 Ct., which is very close to Rinker. No Feickerts are
there. A sign says vavailable LarrK owe Realtors, 763-6764." I drove
pasitﬁIQ Cordova Rd., it is a iarge ouse, apparentiy of moderate to high
wea .

I called Larry Rowe Realtors., The warehouse at 519 SE 32 Ct. is owned by
Linda Feickert, in Oklahoma (918/772-2341). There was no answer after
repeated calls to that number.

I visited Larry Rowe Realtors. They gave me more information on Linda
Feickert: 918/459-0605 (a new restaurant -in Tulsa, Okla.); Rt., 3, Box 607
Hulbert, OK 74441. 1 called Linda; she said she moved out of Florida about
one year ago, She still owns the warehouse at 519 SE 32 Ct., and had a
tenant that she had to evict. The tenant's name was Frank Cocchiola,. of
Embass imousine Service. Mr. Cocchiola also outfitted boats (seats
windows, etc.), and lives in Sunrise. After the tenant was evicted, linda
had to hire a trash hauler to remove trash left behind by the tenant; Linda
said she did not know hazardous materials were present. Linda said the
Rochem materials were not hers, but probably the tentant's materials, Linda
said the Lambert materials were hers, when she had the warehouse built; the
Lambert drums were located in the same bay. Linda said she will search her
records to get the information on the trash hauler.

Mr. Feickert called me. He paid $360 to Ray Kohl (Kohl Trash Hauling) in
gt. %auderdale in July or August (he would have to re-check for the exact
ate). .

The phone book does not 1list Kohl Trash Hauling, but does have:

Ray Kohl, Jr.
818 SW 12 Court
Ft. Lauderdale
524-0158

I drove past this address; it is a duplex and nobody agpeared to be home.
This residence is located about 1-1.5 miles from the site where the
containers were abandoned. I dialed the above number; an answering service
said this is the number for Ray Kohl Trash Hauling.
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Bruce Lawless (GFC) and I talred to Ray Kohl. Kohl remembers cleaning out
the bay in question, but he does not remember any drums or 5-gal.
containers. (He said he does not haul such items. He has done work for
Feickert in the past. About two months ago, he talked to Linda Feickert;
she had called him about this matter.

Ray Kohl is the most 1likely dumper in this case, but we are not able to
prove it at this time. Nevertheless, Linda Feickert has violated 40 CFR
261.5 for failin§ to ensure delivery of hazardous waste to a groper

fac ty. In addition, DER contractor costs for analyzing the mineral
Eirits, transmission fluid and diesel/oil spill remover containers was

? 455, "(Note: total contracto: costs are actually higher but this job #7946
also included other unrelated drums from other sites; the above lab analysis
is the only item specifically billed and attributable to this site.)

Therefore, this matter is referred to the DER HW Section for enforcement
action and cost recovery against Feickert.
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L PRODUCT NAME
264 RB RESIN CURE - CLEAR
164 RB RESIN CURT - DYF
#64 RB RESIN CURE - WHITE

Liquid membrane, concrete curing
compounds.

2. MANUFACTURER
I AMBERT CORPORATION
20 N. COBURN AVENUE
OREANDO, FLORIDA 32805
PHONI (305) 841-2940
FLA. WA'TS 800-432-4746
OUTSIDE FLA. 800-327-2820

3. PRODUCT DESCRIPTION

64 RB RESIN CURING
COMPOUNDS are liquid mem-
brane. curing compounds formulated
to form a moisture impermeable film
which inhibits moisture evaporation
from f{reshly  poured concrete.

Restriction of the evaporation of

hvdration water assures maximum
concrete hardness.

1 he conerete curing stage begins at
the moment the hydration process
begins and continues until hydration
is complete. approximately 28 days.
This is one of the most critical periods
in concrete construction.  The
chemical reaction which takes place
during the first few days after the pour
will determine greatly the final quality
of concerete. Concrete will develop the
majority ot its strength in the first
seven davs, but the hydration process
must be allowed to continue if the

conerete is to reach its planned 28 day .

strength. If the moisture content of
the concrete is  lost before the
hyvdration is complete, the concrete
cannot develop maximum strength,
Of the several methods for retaining
moisture in the concrete, #64 RB
RESIN CURING COMPOUNDS
olter the greatest combination of
advantages.

Advamages:

I. Most cconomical of all curing
methods,

2. Permits proper hydration and
curing,

3. Assures full strength  concréte
that is hard and highly resistant to
deterioration,

4. Prevents scaling, hair checking
and dusting of concrete.,

5. Tinted to facilitate visible
inspections for uniform coverage.

6. Quick, casy application by power
or hand spray.

7. Dries quickly and uniformly to a
tough, pliable film - frec from
pinholes,

& Protects the surface of fresh
concerete from damage resulting from
carly rainfall,

Basic Uses:

#64 RB RESIN CURE-CLEAR s
a thoroughly tested membrane curing
compound that will conform to ali
Federal, State, County, and
Municipal Specifications. It provides
efficient, economical concrete curing
for all types of construction:
highways, roadways, bridges,
buildings, curbing, waterways, dams,
and other concrete structures. #64 RB
RESIN CURE has 95% or better
moisture retention and since it
contains no wax, it will not prevent
the proper bonding of flooring
adhesives, paints, etc.

#64 RB RESIN CURE - WHITE
pigmented is a curing compound
recommended for use on concrete
surfaces exposed to sunlight where it
serves a dual purpose - moisture
retention and the reflectance of heat
producing rays of the sun to keep the
concrete surface at a cooler
temperature, It is not to be used on
surfaces where subsequent paint or
flooring mastics are to be installed.

S

IO

Cautions:

#64 RB RESIN CURE forms a
continuous film for the eritical curing
period, then starts an oxidation cycle.
‘This oxidation period is generally
completed in 30 to 60 days for exterior
applications, but varies with exposure
to sunlight and other weathering
clements. On interior floors,
construction traffic, debris  and
abrasive. particles will wear off a
uniformly and evenly applied fitm.
Although #64 RB RESIN CURE is
compatible with many solvent basced
adhesives and paints it is
recommended that before application
of subscquent-coatings the membrane
curing compound should be oxidized
oft of the concrete or removed by wire
brushing, sandblasting, or liguid
paint strippers.

#64 RB should not be used on slabs
that will receive thin toppings of
concrete unless a bonding agent is
used.

Applicable Standurds:

#64 RB RESIN CURE - CLEAR
ASTM-C-309-81, Type |, Class B
AASHO-M-148.Type 1, Class B
NavDocks Spec 13 YD

#64 RB RESIN CURE - DYE

ASTM-C-309-81, Type 1-D, Class B
AASHO-M-148. Type |, Class B

-

#64 RB RESIN CURE - WHITE
ASTM-C-309-81, Type 2, Class B
AASHO-M-148, Type 2, Class B
CRD-C-300 - Where light reflectance
is waived.

#64 RB RESIN CURE is available
to meet Florida and Georgia
Departments of Fransportation
requirements on special request.
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1. PRODUCT NAME

WATERBAN - R

WATERBAN - HD (Heavy Duty)

A transparent water repellent
treatment for above grade masonry,
stucco, briek and, concrete.

2. MANUFACTURER

LAMBERT CORPORATION
20 N. COBURN AVENUE
ORLANDO, FLORIDA 32805
PHONE (305) 841-2940

FLA. WATS 800-432-4746
OUTSIDE FLA. 800-327-2820

3. PRODUCT DESCRIPTION

WATERBAN is a clear liquid
formulated to penetrate into porous
materials and provide protection
against water penetration. When
properly applied WATERBAN
becomes part of the substrate
establishing a thick membrane
beneath the surface that cannot be
worn off by traffic or uitraviolet rays.
Lining the substate pores prevents
moisture from entering into the
surface, yet WATERBAN allows
moisture that is present to escape very
slowly as vapor. This allows the
surface to maintain its breatheability.

WATERBAN will not change the
natural beauty of masonry, brick, or
concrete surfaces. It will minimize
physical degradation of the masonry
surface by reducing efflorescence
caused by soluable salts in the
masonry that are dissolved by water
penetrating the surface. These salts
are- carried to the surface during the
drying process, and the white, chalky
material is left on the surface.
WATERBAN prevents this process
by keeping the water at the surface.

WATERBAN also reduces the
amount of dirt, fungi, mildew, and
other soiling agents that tend to
adhere to the surface. These soiling
agents are normally carried below the
surfacc of masonry and concrete,
subsequently discoloring the surface.
These soiling agents will not readily
adhere to a surface treated with
WATERBAN, nor will it be carried
below the surface by moisture.

WATERBAN is an excellent
primer for concrete and masonry and
also aids in the prevention of paint
peeling and cracking due to substrate
moisture. Paint coverage should
increase significantly, thereby
economizing paint rcquirements.
WATERBAN treated surfaces may
be top coated with ordinary paints,
either latex or solvent base, and is
compatible with most caulking
compounds.

Advantages:

1. Provides a water repellent
surface.

2. Will not affect color or texture.
3. Resists staining. fungi and
mildew.”

4: Stops freeze - thaw spailing and
cracking.

5. Prevents efflorescence.

Basic Uses:

WATERBAN-R is used on porous
materials such as concrete, masonry,
brick, stucco, mortar joints,
limestone, marble, concrete block,
exposed aggregate panels, painted
surfaces, split-face hard rock
aggregate fluted or scored concrete
block, clay tile and adobe brick.

WATERBAN-HD is used on
porous materials that cannot
successfully be treated with a low
solids product, This includes split-
face lightweight aggregate fluted or
scored concrete block, coral rock,

. porous exposed aggregate panels,

cinder or sandblasted block.

Limitations:

Use WATERBAN-HD on
lightweight, split face, fluted or
scored, porous concrete. Do not use
on brick, stucco or other more dense
substrates. :

Composition and Materials:

Chemical solids carried in an
aliphatic solvent. Free of silicones,
waxes, oils, mercuric or lead
compounds.

4. TECHNICAL DATA

WATERBAN-R
Solids Content - 564 Minimum
Flash Point - 105°F T.0.C.
WATERBAN-HD
Solids Content - 9C¢ Minimum
Flash Point - 105° T.O0.C.
5, INSTALLATION

Surface Preparation:

Remove all toose paint, dirt, oil,
grease, chemical films or foreign
substances. Fill other than hairline
cracks with patching plaster or
recommended material and allow to
dry. New concrete should be cured a
minimum of 7 days. Concrete and
masonry surfaces should be clean and
dry. Air blasting is recommended.
Application: .

Apply to dry surfaces only. A fog or
flood method is recommended when
spraying WATERBAN. Dampen first
with a light fog coat of WATERBAN
to reduce surface tcnsion.
Immediately follow with a saturation
coat giving the surface all it will
absorb. Apply evenly until surface is
totally wetted without running or
puddling. Avoid misting of the spray
as treatment is  applied.  Apply
WATERBAN as packaged. do not
dilute or alter material.

All Commercial work should be
done with airless spray equipment
using jow pressure and a large orifice
tip (pressure 20-25 psi and a tip no
smaller than 0.036 inch). Hand spray
equipment such as the Hudson type
garden sprayer with neoprene hose or
a 3/4" lamb’s wool applicator can be
used where power equipment is not
feasible.

Vertical Surfaces:

Start spraying at top of panel or
wall and make horizontal passes. Use
an overlapping pattern and continue
to bottom of panel. Do not apply until
excessive run down occurs. Pay
particular attention to mortar joints,
parapet walls on the sides and above
roof lines. Frequent passes over an
area start capillary action and allow
sealer to penctrate before the next
pass. In all cases, porosity of the
surface being treated must be fully
satisfied, but within 20-30 minutes
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following application, back-brush to
remove any surplus remaining on the
surface. If 2 applications are required
allow 24-48 hours curing time before
second coat.

Horizontat Surfaces:

Apply liberally as described under
Section 5-Application. Redistribute
surplus within 1 hour after
application. Subsequent application
24-48 hours apart in same manner.

Precaution:

Application must be made only to
clean, dry surfaces at 40°F or above.
Except- in areas of high humidity
allow 24-48 hours drying time
between applications. When humidity
exceeds 75% make second application
immediately following first to prevent
a moisture film forming between
coats. WATERBAN may be applied
over oil based painted surfaces when
old paint has oxidized to the extent
that moisture penetrates.

Cautions:

Combustible mixture, contains
petroleum distillate, Use only in well
ventilated areas. Keecp out of
children’s reach. If swallowed, do not
induce vomiting. Call a physician
immediately. If solution does come in
contact with eyes, flush with water
and seek medical attention.

Protect shrubs and plant life when
applying. All containers should be
kept properly closed and free of water,
Clean up with mineral spirits or
lacquer thinner.

6. PAINTING

After concrete treated with
WATERBAN is dry, solvent base
paints exhibit best adhesion on
concrete surfaces. Top quality acrylic
latex paints also perform well. Vinyl
acetate, water base cement paints, and
other water base paints generally
require greater surface preparation to
insure adequate adhesion. Surface
preparation and paint sclection
should be per paint manufacturer’s
recommendations.

7. COVERAGES

Ist APPLICATION nd APPLICATION
TYPE  COVERAGE} TYPE  COVERAGE
MATERIAL SQ.FT/GALLMATERIAL SQ.FT./GAL
Brick: Adohe 100 R 200
Brick: Common - - Smooth Surface R 200 R 300
Brick: Common ~ Wire cut Porous Surface R 100 R 200
Concrete Block: Lightweight, Smooth Face R 50 R 100
Concrete Block: Lightweight, Split Face, Fluted or Scored  HD 50 HD 100
Concrete Block: Lightweight, Slumpstone R 100 R 150
Concrete: Precast, Poured-in-Place, Trowel Finish R 200 R 400
Concrete: Sandblast, Etched, Exposed Aggregate R 150 R 300
Clay Tile -- Quarry Tile R 200 R 200
Stucco - R 200 R 300
Limestone, Architectural White Concrete R 200 R 300
Marble or Granite (Smooth Surface) R 400 R
Slate - Asbestos - Masonite R 300 R

8. GUARANTEE

All recommendations, statements
and technical data contained herein,
are based on tests we believe to be
reliable and correct, but accuracy and
completeness of said tests are not
guaranteed and are not to be
construed as a warranty, either
expressed or implied. User shall rely
on his own information and tests to
determine the suitability of the
product for the intended use and user
asstimes all risk and liability resulting
from his use of the product. Seller’s
and manufacturer’s sole responsibility
shall be to replace that portion of the
product of this manufacturer which
proved to be defective. Neither seller,
nor manufacturer shall be liable to the
buyer or any third person for any
injury, loss or damage directly or
indirectly resulting from the usc or
inability to use the product.
Recommendations or statements,
other than those contained in a
written agreement signed by an officer
of the manufacturer, shall not be
binding upon the manufacturer or
seller.

9. TECHNICAL SERVICES

Complete technical information
and literature are available from
authorized Lambert distributors and
Lambert Corporation, Orlando, FL.

10. PACKAGING

55 gallon drums
5 gallon pails




4. TECHNICAL DATA

Film Character

Dry Time (72°F. Humidity 50¢)
Flash Point

Unit Moisture Loss (grams; sy.cm.)
Storage Stability

Resistance to Rainfall

Solids Type

Color of Compound

S. INSTALLATION
Horizontal Surfaces:

All of the various #64 RB RESIN
CURING COMPOUNDS should be
applied immediately after the free
water has disappeared from the
surface and the concrete surface will
not be marred by walking workmen.
It is during this time that the concrete
is most vulnerable to hairchecking,
spalling and other surface defects,
Application may be accomplished by
low pressure spray equipment
(standard garden type sprayer with
neoprene hose and gaskets) or soft
brush. Power airless spray equipment
is recommended for mass concrete
application. Uniform surface
coverage is essential, avoid puddling
in low areas.

Vertical Surfaces:

Application should be made
immediately after the forms have been
removed and walls are rewetted with
clear water. Allow excess water to run
off before applying #64 RB RESIN
CURF. For uniform application on
vertical surfaces, the specified rate of
application may be achieved by two
coats applied at an interval of
approximately 2 hours,

Clean Up:

Clean brushes, tools, sprayers, and
other equipment with mineral spirits
belore #64 RB RESIN CURE has
dried. Use toluol, xylol, or lacquer
thinner on dried material.

Continuous Film
30 Munutes
104°F, — TCC
.04 Average

6 Months : .
4 Hours’
Resin
Amber/Red/ White

Cautions:

COMBUSTIBLE. Keep away from

heat sparks and open flame. Use only
with adequate ventilation, Avoid
prolonged or repeated breathing of
vapor or spray mist. Avoid contact
with eyes and skin. Do not take
internally,

First Aid:

In case of skin contact, flush with
plenty of water; for eyes, flush with
plenty of water for 15 minutes and get
medical attention. If exppsed to high
concentration of vapor, remove to
fresh air. If swallowed, CALL A
PHYSICIAN IMMEDIATELY, DO
NOT INDUCE VOMITING.

Composition and Materials:

Hydrocarbon resin in aromatic and
aliphatic hydrocarbon solvents.-

6. COVERAGES

200 - 400 square feet per gallon
depending upon usage. ASTM-C-309
specification is written on the basis of
an application rate of 200 sq. ft. per
gallon.

7. GUARANTEE

All recommendations, statements
and technical data contained hercin,
are based on tests we belicve to be
reliable and correct, but accuracy and
completeness of said tests are not
guaranteed and are not to be
construed as a warranty, either
expressed or implied. User shall rely
on his own information and tests to
determine the suitability of the
product for the intended use and user
assumes all risk and liability resulting
from his use of the product. Scller's
and manufacturer's sole responsibility
shall be to replace that portion of the
product of this manufacturer which
proved to be defective. Neither seller,
nor manufacturer shall be liable to the
buyer or any third person for any
injury, loss or damage directly or
indirectly resulting from the use or
inability to wuse the product.
Recommendations or statements,
other than those contained in a
written agreement signed by an officer
of the manufacturer, shall not be
binding upon the manufacturer or
seller. ’

8. MAINTENANCE
No special care required.

9. TECHNICAL SERVICES

Complcte technical information
and literature are available from
authorized Lambert.distributors and
Lambert Corporition, Orlando, FL..

" e

10. PACKAGING

55 gallon drums
S gallon pails
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FRIORITY:

LATITUDE: LOMGITUDE:
FACIL IDv FACIL NAME: LINDA FEICKERTY
PERMIT #+ SUED/EXFIRED:

AGENT:

T

COMMENTS: DEERIG FROM 519 5.E. 22ND COURT FORT LAUDERDALE INCLUDING
HiW MATERIAL WAS FOUND ABANDONED 0N FROPERTY LOCATED AT 201
&.W. 19TH STREET FORT LAUDERDALE. OWNER OF FIRST ADDREES
CLIVES IN OKLAHOMA.

¥¥% RELATED DATEE #%% INEFECTIONY
OFEN DATE: WL DATE: DRAFT NOV: 00703 WOV DATE:
DRAFT CO: 20 DATE: FInNAL GRD: FETITION:
CABE RPT: COMPLNT® JUDIC DORD: DEACT
COMF REF: COMF LT+ INFR COMPF:

g#% CASE CHRONOLOGY ###

DATE ACTIVITY
890925 DEFT.NOTIFIED OF ARANDONED DRUMS @ 201 SW 19TH ST.FT.LAUDER.
890928 OTTIM CORF. SAMFLED &% REMAILED THE CONTAINERS.
891201 DRUMS TRACED TO & WAREHDUSE AT 519 S.E. 32ND CT.
900104 LINDA FEICKERT VERIFIES OWNERSHIF AND AT LEAST 2
o00515 (CASE REFERRED FROM EMERGENCY RESFPONBE TO HW BECTI
SO0705 DRAFT NOV TD TALLY.

1-19-90 Recewwed deaft MOV oM 060 wy mments

§-14-q0 Second duapt adlcd v OGC. g

§-30-G0 Drapt AoV apprased .

q-1-Q0 AoV seat to Bespemdent.

G--q0 Respondant called e NGU.

Q-4&%-90 ey @’:ﬂ‘q Aespendent r@%uﬁihﬂ(g (.

(6-1-90 Catlod Bespendent RET ways fo resoled NOV.

(6-15-90 Recewsed el o Costs /Expenses (mm Respoclent

I-2-90 Penalhes reduced # 2850 —y 3S0.¢0

(L-l-q0 Catlsd Mr. Feduwrt RE: Penaldy adyushment

(-26-90 (0 4 Pms56=rt1 Note seat 0 ges poclent ko SIEMAS -

12-28-90 Recewsed Sumed (O oy Respondont
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Florida Department of Environmental Regulation
Southeast District®1900 S. Congress Ave., Suite A® West Palm Beach, Florida 33406 @ 407-964-9668

Bob Martinez, Governor Dale Twachtmann, Secretary John Shearer, Assistant Secretary
Scott Benyon, Deputy Assistant Secretary

NOV 3 0 1980 KECEIVED

utL 28 1990
CERTIFIED MAIL Dept. of £,
RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED ,,,’g";onmema; Reg.

Ms. Linda Feickert
Rt. 3 Box 607
Hulbert, OK 74441

Re: Proposed Final Agency Action (Consent Order) in Case of DER vs. Linda
Feickert; 0.G.C. Case No. 90-1101.

Dear Ms. Feickert:

The purpose of this letter is to complete the resolution of the violation
previously identified by the Department of Environmental Regulation ("DER")
in the Notice of Violation (NOV) dated September 11, 1990, a copy of which
is attached. The corrective actions required to bring your facility into
compl iance have been performed. However, you must pay to the Department
the amount of $350.00 to complete the settlement of the violations
described in the attached Notice of Violation, along with $1955.00 to
reimburse the DER's costs, for a total of $2305.00. This payment must be
made by certified check or money order to Florida Department of
Environmental Regulation and mailed to the Southeast Florida District
Office, 1900 South Congress Avenue, Suite A, West Palm Beach, FL 33406,
within 20 days of your signing this letter.

Your signing of this letter constitutes your agreement to the terms of the
letter. After this letter has been countersigned by the DER and filed with
the Clerk of the DER, the letter shall constitute a consent order, which is
final agency action of the DER, the terms and conditions of which may be
enforced in a court of competent jurisdiction pursuant to Sections 120.69
and 403.121, Florida Statutes. Failure to comply with the terms of this
letter once signed by you shall constitute a violation of Section
403.162(1)(b), Florida Statutes.

The DER by countersigning this letter, waives its right to seek judicial
imposition of damages, or civil penalties for the violations described

above. By signing this letter, you waive your rights as described on the

back of this document in the Notice of Rights. If you do not sign and \
return this letter to the Department at the Southeast District address

given above within twenty days of it's receipt, it will be assumed that

you are not interested in settling this matter according to the terms

described herein, and this matter will be referred to the Department's

Recycled a Pap




Ms. Linda Feickert
Page 2 of 3
OoGoCo Ca.se I‘b. 90-1101

Office of General Counsel with a recommendation that formal enforcement
action be taken against you.

For: Linda Feickert

) nyon/ Deputy Assistant Secretary
Florlda District
1900 South Congress Avenue, Suite A
West Palm Beach, FL. 33406
Telephone: 407/433-2650

,(:L 19/
ENTERED this day of ;ﬁiff?’q ’ )»996, in
West Palm Beach, Florida.

JSB/gh
Attachments

Copies furnished to:
Office of General Counsel, DER, Tallahassee
Broward County Environmental Quality Control Board
File, Reporting Coordinator
West Palm Beach DER Files




NOTICE OF RIGHTS

Persons whose substantial interests are affected by the proposed agency
action described in this document have a right, pursuant to Section 120.57,
F.S., to petition for an administrative determination (hearing) on the
proposed action. The Petition must contain the information set forth below
and must be filed (received) in the Department's Office of General
Counsel, 2600 Blair Stone Road, Tallahassee, Florida 32399-2400, within 21
days of receipt of this notice. A copy of the Petition must also be mailed
at the time of filing to the (persons named) above at the address
indicated. Failure to file a petition within the 21 days constitutes a
waiver of any right such person has to an administrative determination
(hearing) pursuant to Section 120.57, F.S.

The Petition shall contain the following information: (a) The name,
address, and telephone number of each petitioner; the Department's
identification number and the county in which the subject matter or
activity is located; (b) A statement of how and when each petitioner
received notice of the Department's action or proposed action; (c) A
statement of how each petitioner's substantial interests are affected by
the Department's action or proposed action; (d) A statement of the material
facts disputed by petitioner, if any; (e) A statement of facts which
petitioner contends warrant reversal or modification of the Department's
action or proposed action; (f) A statement of which rules or statutes
petitioner contends require reversal or modification of the Department's
action or proposed action; (g) A statement of the relief sought by
petitioner, stating precisely the action petitioner wants the Department to
take with respect to the Department's action or proposed action.

If a petition is filed, the administrative hearing process is designed to
formulate agency action. Accordingly, the Department's final action may be
different from the position taken by it in this Notice. Persons whose
substantial interests will be affected by any decision of the Department
with regard to the subject agency (proposed) action have the right to
petition to become a party to the proceeding. The petition must conform to
the requirements specified above and be filed (received) within 21 days of
receipt of this notice in the Office of General Counsel at the above
address of the Department. Failure to petition within the allowed time
frame constitutes a waiver of any right such person has to request a
hearing under Section 120.576, F.S., and to participate as a party to this
proceeding. Any subsequent intervention will only be at the approval of
the presiding officer upon motion filed.

* * * * * * * * * % * * *

A party who is adversely affected by this Final Order is entitled to
Judicial Review pursuant to Section 120.68, F.S. Review proceedings are
governed by the Florida Rules of Appellate Procedure. Such proceedings are
commenced by filing one copy of a Notice of Appeal with the Agency Clerk of
the Division of Administrative Hearings and a second copy, accompanied by
filing fees prescribed by law, with the District court of Appeal, First
District, or with the District Court of Appeal in the Appellate District
where the party resides. The Notice of Appeal must be filed within 30 days
of rendition of the Order to be reviewed.



Promissory Note

Date:

Linda Feickert, an Oklahoma citizen ("Respondent"), promises to pay to
the Florida Department of Environmental Regulation, an agency of the
State of Florida ("Department"), the sum of $2305.00 for penalty
settlement as set forth below:

1) A check for $1955.00 to cover costs and expenses incurred by the
Department was received from the Respondent on October 15, 1990.
The check is being held pending the entry to the Consent Order
(attached). Once the Consent Order has been signed and executed by
the Department, the check will be applied to cover costs and
expenses of the Department.

2) The remalnmg $350.00 will be due on or before January 31, 1991,
payment in full hereunder.

Hulbert » OK 74441

Signed thecQ slﬂ-’day of M\/ ;» 1990

Notary Public

My Commission Expiri é -//\¢f7/
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Dale Twachtmann, Secretary John Shearer, Assistant Secretary
Scott Benyon, Deputy Assistant Secretary

JAN 15 1981

CERTIFIED MAIL
RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED

Ms. Linda Feickert
Rt. 3 Box 607 .
Hulbert, OK 74441 .

Dear Ms. Feickert:
RE: Linda Peickert; Consent Order; OGC Case No. 920-1101.

Enclosed for your implementation is the fully executed and filed
Consent Order and Promissory Note in the above-styled case. Please
familiarize yourself with the compliance dates and terms of the Consent
Order so the complete and timely performance of those obligations is
accompl ished.

-

 for your cooperation in this matter.

cc: Office of General Counsel, DER, Tallahassee
Broward County Office of Natural Resource Protection
File, Reporting Coordinator
West Palm Beach DER Files
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Eﬁiﬁzéf/ State of Florida From: Dace:
Wene® " DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL REGULATION ' ‘

Interoffice Memorandum

News Release Requested: YES [ ]
NO . '

TO: . Wayne Stevens .
Office of Legislative and Public Affairs

THROUGH: Larry Morgan
Office of General Counsel

FROM: Scott Benyon
Southeast Florida Deputy Assistant Secretary

SUBJECT: News Release: L/NDA /QﬁZﬁQFQf;T/—

Case Name

e e e e = —— e = ———— A S s A e o —— - = —— S T e e Al o e e S e e

Attached is a [)@ Consent Order
[ ] Notice of Violation

for the preparation of a news release for the referenced case.
This case has been identified as a major enforcement action for
the following reasons:

[ ] Case requires undertaking significant environmental
corrective measures to protect human health or the
environment or to abate imminent hazards.

QXQ Case involves the imposition of significant fines or
settlements. $__ 250 ¢ settlement
Amount $ 2 3() 5.00 $ ‘JcJ:r;eOO costs and expenses
V4

[ ] Case requires the responsible party to undertake

activities having major impact on the community. ) -
If you require any additiongl factual information, please
contact (o1 1M HUY V. of this office,
suncom 221-5005 ' '

enclosure
JSB/152

ce: Rick Wilkins (w/o enclosure)
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